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PERMITTEE SIGMA PRO PROPERTIES, LTD.’S RESPONSE  
TO 1817 LACEY, LTD.’S PETITION TO REVOKE/SUSPEND  

TPDES PERMIT NO. WQ0015722001 
 
 
TO THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL 
QUALITY: 
  
 COMES NOW, SigmaPro Properties, LLC (“SigmaPro” or “Permittee”), holder of 

TPDES Permit No. WQ0015722001 (the “Permit”) and files this response to the Petition of 1817 

Lacey Ltd. to Revoke or Suspend TPDES Permit No. WQ00157722001 (the “Petition”), and 

would show the Commission as follows: 

I. 
INTRODUCTION 

A. “Off With Their Head”. 

On April 21, 2022, 1817 Lacey Ltd. (“Lacey” or “Petitioner”) filed a collateral attack on 

SigmaPro’s Permit by its Petition seeking the revocation or suspension of SigmaPro’s TPDES 

Permit No. WQ0015722001 (the “Permit”) pursuant to the Commission’s Rule 305.66 (30 TAC), 

subsections (a)(4), (a)(10 and (f)(3). In order to secure the imposition of the Draconian “death 

penalty” on SigmaPro, i.e., revocation of its 3-year old Permit, Lacey grounds its complaint in 

the form of allegations that characterize SigmaPro as having acted with malice aforethought, and 

the specific intent (i) to deceive the Commission and (ii) “hide” its Application from Petitioner. 
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1. Petitioner’s Unsupported Allegations of Malfeasance. 

Lacey’s Petition contains the following unsupported allegations: 

(i) SigmaPro “falsely identified a different entity as owning 1817 Lacey Drive [Fort 

Worth, Tarrant County, Texas]. (Lacey Pet. at 1-2) (emphasis added); 

(ii) SigmaPro “misrepresented” the owner of the property Lacey claims to own as 

being “Closner Equipment Co., Inc. (Lacey Pet. at 1) (emphasis added); 

(iii) “SigmaPro provided the TCEQ with false information on the landowner map and 

the sheet attached to the landowner map,…” (Lacey Pet. at 1) (emphasis added); 

(iv) “SigmaPro made a material misrepresentation in Attachment C to the Permit 

Application because Lacey, not Closner Equipment Co., Inc., was the owner of 

property “4”…” (Lacey Pet. at 3) (emphasis added); 

(v) “The mailing labels included by SigmaPro…falsely list Closner Equipment as an 

affected landowner…” (Lacey Pet. at 3) (emphasis added); and 

(vi) “SigmaPro gave the Chief Clerk false and misleading information regarding the 

owners of property adjacent to the site of the proposed wastewater discharge 

point.” (Lacey Pet. at 4) (emphasis added). 

2. Petitioner’s Unsupported Characterization of Impacts of its Unsupported 
Allegations. 

To enhance its hyperbolic allegations of SigmaPro’s “malfeasance,” Petitioner inflates 

the effect of not receiving mailed notice addressed to 1817 Lacey Ltd., with the following claims 

that are facially inaccurate, as a matter of law: 

0002



3 
 

(i) “Petitioner never received any notice of the NORI or the NAPD” (Lacey’s Pet. at 

2) (emphasis added); 

(ii) “SigmaPro’s misrepresentation resulted in a lack of notice to Petitioner of the 

NORI or the NAPD” (Lacey’s Pet. at 3) (emphasis added); and 

(iii) “SigmaPro’s failure to provide the correct landowner information in the Permit 

Application deprived Petitioner of any opportunity to contest the Permit 

Application” (Lacey Pet. at 3-4) (emphasis added). 

II. 
BACKGROUND FACTS 

 
A. Introduction. 

 In 2018, SigmaPro developed an application for its TPDES Permit to treat and directly 

discharge domestic wastewater into a watercourse at a point on SigmaPro’s property that is an 

unnamed tributary of the Trinity River in the Trinity River Basin up to 9,500 gallons of domestic 

wastewater effluent. As part of that process, SigmaPro engaged qualified consultants experienced 

in the preparation and filing of TPDES Permits, as well as the design, construction and operation 

of the permitted wastewater treatment facilities. Among these consultants was Perkins 

Engineering Consultants, Inc. (“Perkins”). See Exhibit “A” (Affidavit of Janet Sims). Ms. Janet 

Sims, with three decades of experience working on wastewater permitting applications, was the 

Project Manager on the Perkins Team for the SigmaPro Application. Id.  

 The Perkins Team coordinated her efforts to develop the Permit Application, sending 

information related to the Application and Application drafts to SigmaPro through its in-house 

Project Manager, Mr. Robert Berman for review, signature and other action. See Exhibit “B” 

(Affidavit of Robert Berman); see also Exhibit “A” (Sims Affidavit). Acting in good faith in the 
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Application process, Ms. Sims and Mr. Berman identified the persons or entities, and their 

mailing addresses related to neighboring properties believed to be neighboring landowners 

entitled to receive mailed notice. See Exhibit “A” (Sims’ Affidavit, including Exhibit Nos. 1 and 

2, thereto); Exhibit “B” (Berman Affidavit, including Exhibit A thereto). Petitioner has presented 

no evidence that supports a conclusion to the contrary, i.e., a conclusion that there was  bad faith, 

deceitful intent or similar motivation on the part of SigmaPro as the Applicant to hide the 

Application from Petitioner or otherwise exclude Petitioner from the TCEQ’s Permitting Process. 

B. SigmaPro’s “Notice” Efforts. 

 The evidence of record and documented in this Response reflects a yeoman’s effort to 

disseminate information about its Application and facilitate participation. In an effort to convey 

information about the SigmaPro Application to neighboring property owners, SigmaPro 

researched the Tarrant County Appraisal District’s online records, and undertook personal 

outreach efforts to contact landowners and give them notice of the Application, including the 

Commissioner’s Permitting Process that would result in them receiving mailed notice of the 

NORI (Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain Permit) and NAPD (Notice of 

Application and Preliminary Decision) going forward. See Exhibit “B” (Berman Affidavit). 

While not a perfect resource, use of Central Appraisal Records is an accepted methodology for 

identifying owners of property. 

 With respect to SigmaPro’s efforts to communicate information about the SigmaPro 

Application to neighboring landowners, SigmaPro went further. Specifically, Mr. David 

Underwood, P.E., owner of SigmaPro had tasked the SigmaPro Project Manager, Mr. Robert 

Berman, to visit personally each of the neighboring properties evidenced on the Landowner Map 

included as Exhibit A to his Affidavit (see Exhibit “B” hereto, Berman Affidavit), and explain to 

them that SigmaPro had filed its Application for the Permit, the purpose of the Permit Application 
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and the TCEQ Permitting Process, and that they would be receiving mailed notice from the 

Commission. See Exhibit “B” (Berman Affidavit). Mr. Underwood did not want his neighbors 

to learn about the SigmaPro Application for the first time upon receipt of mailed notice from 

TCEQ. Id., Exhibit “B” (Berman Affidavit). 

 Pursuant to Mr. Underwood’s directive, Mr. Berman “made the rounds” to each of the 

Properties identified on the Landowner Map (see Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2 to the Sims Affidavit 

(Exhibit “A” hereto) and Exhibit A to the Berman Affidavit (Exhibit “B” hereto) to brief the 

occupants of each tract on the Landowner Map about the SigmaPro Application and the TCEQ 

Permitting Process. See Exhibit “B” (Berman Affidavit). If the occupant of an identified property 

on the Landowner Map was not on the premises when he visited, Mr. Berman would leave a note 

with his contact information in the mailbox for them to contact him upon their return. 

Further, following receipt of both the determination of administrative completeness of 

the Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain Permit (“NORI”), and the separate 

Executive Director’s Notice of Application and Preliminary Decision (the “NAPD”), SigmaPro 

published notice in both English and Spanish in two newspapers of general circulation within 

Tarrant County. Attached to Janet Sims’ Affidavit (Exhibit “A” hereto) are Publisher’s Affidavits 

identified as Exhibit Nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6.  

Exhibit No. 3 is the October 20, 2018 Publisher’s Affidavit from the Star Telegram 

newspaper in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, of the Notice of the NORI. Exhibit No. 4 is the January 

26, 2020 Publisher’s Affidavit from the Star Telegram newspaper, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, 

of the Executive Director’s NAPD. Exhibit No. 5 is the October 20, 2018 Publisher’s Affidavit 

from La Estrella newspaper in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, providing the Spanish version of the 

Notice of the NORI. Exhibit No. 6 is the February 9, 2019 Publisher’s Affidavit from La Estrella 
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newspaper in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, providing the Spanish version of the Notice of the 

NAPD. 

Constructive notice is authorized by law and creates the presumption that once given, all 

members of the public within the area of the general circulation is on notice of the application, 

including 1817 Lacey Ltd. 

C. Mr. Berman’s Extraordinary Personal Contacts with Occupants of Tract No. 4. 

 With respect to Tract No. 4 on the Landowner Map, the property identified in the Petition 

and which SigmaPro had identified as being owned by Closner Equipment Company, Inc. 

(“Closner”), Mr. Berman successfully met with the Closner onsite manager. See Exhibit “B” 

(Berman Affidavit). Neither Ms. Sims nor Mr. Berman had seen any evidence of 1817 Lacey 

Ltd. as the owner of Tract No. 4 in 2018. See Exhibit “A” (Sims Affidavit) and Exhibit “B” 

(Berman Affidavit). 

 Attached to Mr. Berman’s Affidavit (Exhibit “B”) are true and correct copies of 

photographs he took from the SigmaPro Property looking to the north which included in the 

background Tract No. 4 (see Exhibits B and C to Exhibit “B” (Berman Affidavit)). The two 

photographs reflect the existence of buildings on the Tract No. 4 property. See id. One of those 

buildings has signage that reads “Closner Equipment.” See Exhibit C to Exhibit “B” (Berman 

Affidavit). 

 When Mr. Berman made his visit to the Closner Offices on Tract No. 4 in 2018, he asked, 

as he did at all of the properties he visited, to speak to the “owner.” When he was told that the 

owner was “out of town,” Mr. Berman asked to speak to the Closner onsite manager. See Exhibit 

“B” (Berman Affidavit). Mr. Berman met with the Closner onsite manager on Tract 4 and told 

him SigmaPro’s story about the Permit Application and the TCEQ’s permitting process including 
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the mailed notice. Id. According to Mr. Berman, nothing was disclosed to him during the visit 

that 1817 Lacey Ltd. was actually the owner of the property.  

 After finishing his visit with the Closner onsite manager, Mr. Berman noticed as he was 

leaving Tract No. 4, signage on another building located on Tract No. 4 with signage for “Premier 

Paving Ltd.” See Exhibit “B” (Berman Affidavit). Mr. Berman went into the office at the Premier 

Paving Ltd. Office, introduced himself and asked to speak to the owner or onsite manager. Id. 

 Mr. Berman met with Premier Paving’s onsite manager and, as he had done at the Closner 

building on Tract No. 4 and other identified properties on the Landowner Map he visited in 2018, 

explained the SigmaPro Permit Application story to the manager. Again, no mention was made 

of 1817 Lacey Ltd., or that 1817 Lacey Ltd. was the owner of Tract No. 4. See Exhibit “B” 

(Berman Affidavit). 

 The occupants of Tract No. 4 both received detailed personal notice of SigmaPro’s 

Application and the TCEQ Permitting Process. See Exhibit “B” (Berman Affidavit). Closner 

which was identified on the SigmaPro Landowner Map as the owner of Tract No. 4 subsequently 

received mailed notice of the SigmaPro Application from the TCEQ Chief Clerk when the Clerk 

mailed Closner the NORI and NAPD. Petitioner does not dispute this fact. 

 Assuming neither Closner nor Premier was the owner of Tract No. 4, the fact is that they 

were occupying Tract No. 4, did receive notice, and according to Mr. Berman did not tell him 

1817 Lacey Ltd. was the owner of Tract No. 4. Assuming they were “tenants” of 1817 Lacey 

Ltd., a fact Petitioner does not share with the Commission in the Petition, they were at a minimum 

de facto representatives of 1817 Lacey Ltd. They were capable of transmitting the notice and 

information they received from SigmaPro, both during Mr. Berman’s visit, and in the case of 

Closner, upon receipt of the TCEQ Clerk’s mailed notice of the NORI and NAPD to Petitioner. 
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Assuming the validity of the claim of 1817 Lacey Ltd. that it acquired the property 

identified as Tract No. 4 on the Landowner Map, there was no evidence to that effect on the 

ground at Tract No. 4.1 To the contrary, in 2018 Tract No. 4, which takes up two street addresses, 

i.e., 1817 Lacy Drive and 1819 Lacy Drive (see Exhibit “B” (Berman Affidavit)), was occupied

by Closner Equipment Company, Inc. (“Closner”) and a second entity named Premier Paving 

Ltd. (“Premier Paving”). There was no evidence observed by Mr. Berman on the ground that the 

owner of Tract No. 4 was 1817 Lacey Ltd. See Exhibit “B” (Berman Affidavit). 

D. Petitioner’s Unclean Hands.

Petitioner filed its Petition with “unclean hands.” The facts that support this conclusion

include the following: 

1. Petitioner admits that it has known about SigmaPro’s wastewater permit

application and its Permit since the summer of 2020, albeit in a veiled statement by Petitioner in 

the Petition. See Lacey Pet. at 6 (“SigmaPro has not made any attempt to correct the violation, 

which was brought to its attention by letter sent in August 2020.”). (emphasis added) 

2. Petitioner’s statement, quoted in subparagraph 1. above, is false. SigmaPro did

respond to the letter and other communications from Petitioner, and Petitioner’s tenant in August 

2020, Premier Paving, Ltd. In fact, as demonstrated by e-mail exchanges attached hereto as 

Exhibit “C,” Petitioner and SigmaPro representatives were communicating about the Permit and 

SigmaPro’s discharges at least as early as July 2020. Id.  

3. Petitioner failed to disclose in its Petition that communications between Petitioner

and SigmaPro had commenced two months earlier in July. See Exhibit “C.” Petitioner had 

contacted SigmaPro and SigmaPro representatives had provided information to and met with 

1 Aside from its assertion of ownership, Petitioner has not presented a deed establishing its title to Tract No. 4. 
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Petitioner, including providing copies of the Permit. Petitioner was dissatisfied with the outcome 

of those meetings. Id. 

4. Petitioner escalated its attack on SigmaPro by contacting representatives of 

Tarrant County and the City of Fort Worth to seek their intervention in shutting down SigmaPro’s 

lawful treatment and discharge of wastewater pursuant to its Permit. See Exhibits “D, “E” and 

“F.” 

5. Petitioner then resorted to “self-help” in violation of Section 11.086, Texas Water 

Code and provisions of Section 404 of the Federal Clean Water Act by dumping dirt and fill 

material into the creek on its property for the purpose of causing drainage in the creek, including 

the treated effluent stream discharge pursuant to the SigmaPro Permit, to back-up and flood the 

SigmaPro Property. See Exhibits “D” and “G” (e-mails from Petitioner and Petitioner Tenant, 

Premier Paving Ltd., representatives); cf., Exhibit “A” (Correspondence from USACE regarding 

Section 404 violations). 

6. Petitioner waited (i) almost two years from the documented date of Petitioner’s 

actual knowledge of the Permit, and SigmaPro’s treatment and discharge of wastewater effluent 

pursuant to the Permit, to file its Petition, and (ii) more than three years from the date the Permit 

was issued. 

7. As noted above, Petitioner’s hyperbolic description of SigmaPro’s intent and 

activities in preparing and filing its Application for the Permit, without any supporting 

documentation of actual malevolent intent, deceit or fraud on the part of SigmaPro, further 

support the conclusion that Petitioner’s collateral attack on the Permit is unsupported by any 

showing of “good cause” that would support the revocation or suspension of the Permit pursuant 

to 30 TAC § 305.66. 

See Response to Petition, supra, at pages 1-3.  
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E. Petitioner’s Unlawful “Self-Help” Activities.

As noted above, Petitioner resorted to “self-help” remedies in violation of both State and

Federal law, i.e., Section 11.086, Texas Water Code, and Sections 301 and 404, United States 

Clean Water Act. Petitioner’s unlawful self-help activities forced SigmaPro to file suit in State 

District Court, and obtain a Temporary Restraining Order and, thereafter, a Temporary Injunction 

against Petitioner in Cause No. 352-326387-21, SigmaPro Properties Ltd. v. 1817 Lacey Ltd., in 

the 352nd District Court of Tarrant County. Exhibit “I” is a true and correct copy of SigmaPro’s 

verified Motion to Show Cause and for Contempt by Petitioner, Exhibit “J” is a true and correct 

copy of the Order granting Temporary Injunction against Petitioner dated 3/21/22, and Exhibit 

“K” is a true and correct copy of the Order granting Temporary Restraining Order issued 7/21/21 

against Petitioner. 

As evidenced by the letter dated January 18, 2022 from the Department of the Army, 

United States Army Corps of Engineer, Fort Worth District, addressed to 1817 Lacey, Ltd. c/o 

Mabel Simpson, advising Petitioner of the USACE’s investigation into the discharge of fill 

materials into the waters of the United States, including wetlands, in violation of Section 301(a) 

absent a permit issued under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act by Petitioner at 1817 Lacy Drive. 

See Exhibit “H.” That investigation by the Corps of Engineers is ongoing. 

III. 
TCEQ’s RULE 305.66 

Technically, the Petition should be denied outright because Petitioner failed to exhaust its 

administrative remedies in a timely fashion.  Specifically, the controlling vehicle to challenge an 

action by TCEQ on an application for a Permit is 30 TAC § 50.139. Section 50.139 prescribes 

the filing of a motion to overturn the challenged action, which motion is to be filed by an express 

deadline:  
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The applicant, public interest counsel or other person may file with 
the chief clerk a motion to overturn the executive director's action 
on an application. A motion to overturn must be filed no later than 
23 days after the date the agency mails notice of the signed permit.  

See 30 TAC § 50.139 (a)-(b) (emphasis added). The Petitioner failed to meet such TCEQ 

requirements, and its Petition should be denied as a result. Id. 

Additionally, Petitioner failed to exercise the remedy provided for in Texas Water Code 

Section 5.351. Section 5.351 authorized a person aggrieved by an order or action of the 

Commission (or the Executive Director when authorized to act) to file a petition in the District 

Court in Travis County to overturn the action.  That petition must be filed within 30 days of 

issuance. See Texas Water Code § 5.351.  See, e.g., Van Indep. Sch. Dist. v. McCarty, 165 S.W.3d 

351, 354 (Tex. 2005) (holding that the exhaustion of administrative remedies requires procedural 

compliance and rejecting the argument that “administrative procedures can be ignored if a 

creative applicant convinces a court that some other procedure was just as good”); Texas Water 

Comm’n v. Dellana, 849 S.W.2d 808, 809–10 (Tex. 1993) (holding that “only a party that has 

exhausted all available administrative remedies may seek judicial review” of TCEQ decisions 

under Texas Water Code Section 5.351). 

Under the TCEQ’s Rule 305.66 authorizing the extraordinary remedy of filing a petition 

to revoke or suspend a permit, the Commission may revoke a permit if it finds after notice and 

hearing that the permittee: 

“made a false or misleading statement in connection with an 
original or renewal application either in the formal application or 
in any other written instrument relating to the application submitted 
to the commission, its officers, or its employees.”  

See 30 TAC §305.66(f)(3); cf., Id. §305.66 (a)(4), (a)(10)(providing examples of circumstances 

that might support a finding of “cause”) . Before exercising such a Draconian “death penalty” 

sanction, the Commission must find (i) that the violation is significant and (ii) that the permittee 
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“has not made a substantial attempt to correct” the violation once it was brought to their attention. 

See 30 TAC §305.66(g)(1). 

As the “moving party,” the burden of proof in this case is on the Petitioner to show 

sufficient probably that the Permittee, SigmaPro, is guilty of such misfeasance as contemplated 

by Subsections (a)(4) and (a)(10) of Section 305.66 as Petitioner alleges. That burden of proof is 

more than the use of hyperbolic adjectives in its claims. See 30 TAC § 80.17(a); see generally 30 

TAC §305.66. 

Other than the claim that it did not receive mailed notice of the NORI or NAPD because 

it was not identified on the Landowner Map and accompanying set of addresses, Petitioner has 

not provide any credible evidence that such failure to be included on the Landowner Map and 

accompanying set of addresses was the result of any intent, or knowing effort of SigmaPro to 

deceive the Commission, including its employees, or to hide its Application from the Petitioner 

to prevent the Petitioner from having any notice or opportunity to participate in the Permitting 

Process.  The evidence presented by SigmaPro as the Permittee demonstrates the exact opposite. 

SigmaPro was proactive to identify and communicate with the persons or entities associated with 

each of the Tracts identified on the Landowner Map, to include Petitioner’s Tract No. 4, that it 

had filed an Application for a TPDES Permit, its intent in doing so, and information of what they 

could expect during the TCEQ Permit process.  Rule 305.66 does not require the Commission to 

hold a hearing to deny a Petition on the basis that the Petitioner has failed to carry its threshold 

burden to warrant to the Commission to order a hearing. The Commission can make that 

determination to deny the Petition based upon the Pleadings presented to it for consideration at it 

Agenda Conference where the Petition is considered.    

Based upon the Facts presented, supra, and the Arguments below, the Commission can 

find that Petitioner has failed to carry its burden of proof and dismiss the Petition.  Moreover, the 
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facts presented supra, also support the conclusion that Petitioner’s claims are not brought on their 

merit, but brought with “unclean hands” and in frustration to Petitioner’s inability to find another 

avenue to terminate SigmaPro’s lawful operations pursuant to its Permit. Equity further supports 

the conclusion that Rule 305.66, and its Draconian “death penalty” sanction should not be 

considered, but rather that the Petition should be dismissed. 

IV. 
ARGUMENT 

A. Mailed Notice. 

The record is clear that SigmaPro identified neighboring properties, including 

downstream properties that could be potentially affected by the SigmaPro Permit if its Application 

were granted, on its Landowner Map. Included in those properties was the property identified as 

“Tract No. 4.” Tract No. 4 is the property that Petitioner claims to be the owner of, and was the 

tract that in 2018 was occupied by two entities, Closner Equipment Company, Inc. and Premier 

Paving Ltd., not 1817 Lacey Ltd. or any entity identified as 1817 Lacey Ltd.  

Among the entities identified in SigmaPro’s Application was Closner Equipment 

Company, Inc. based upon its occupancy and presence on Tract 4. Mailed notice was sent to all 

of the tracts identified in the Application on the Landowner Map, copies of which are included in 

both the Affidavits of Janet Sims and Robert Berman. Unfortunately, 1817 Lacey Ltd. was not 

identified by SigmaPro in its review of the Tarrant County Appraisal District records or its 

investigations on the ground and, therefore, was not included on the Landowner Map.  

Notice, however, was provided to the occupant of Tract No. 4 and Petitioner’s tenant in 

2018, Closner Equipment Company, located on Tract 4. Accordingly, SigmaPro did provide 

mailed notice to the affected tracts. There is no evidence that SigmaPro tried to hide its 

Application from any of the properties shown on the Map and in fact, the record is to the contrary. 
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The mailed notice includes the occupant of Tract 4 in 2018 as well as the extraordinary effort of 

SigmaPro, through the personal visits by its in-house Project Manager, Mr. Robert Berman, to the 

properties, including both Closner and Premier Paving on Tract 4. Accordingly, there is no 

evidence or basis to support any of Petitioner’s claims that SigmaPro misrepresented, falsified or 

tried to mislead or deceive the Commission or avoid giving notice of the Application to persons 

or entities related to Tract 4 so that they would have the opportunity to fully review SigmaPro’s 

Permit Application and take whatever steps or actions in response thereto they deemed appropriate 

in 2018.  

There is no evidence in the record, and in fact the evidence of record and the 

documentation provided by the Petitioner and herein supports the conclusion to the contrary, that 

would support the Commission’s authority to exercise the Draconian “death penalty” remedy of 

revocation of SigmaPro’s Permit sought by Petitioner. There is no evidence of cause supported 

by bad faith, malfeasance, fraud or deceit as alleged by Petitioner related to the error in not mailing 

the notice to the entity identified as 1817 Lacey, Ltd. 

B. Constructive Notice. 

In addition to the mailed notice undisputedly sent to Petitioner’s tenant Closner, and 

personal notice to the occupants of Tract No. 4, i.e., Closner and Premier Paving, 1817 Lacey 

Ltd. also had constructive notice of the SigmaPro Permit Application. Following receipt of both 

the determination of administrative completeness of the Notice of Receipt of Application and 

Intent to Obtain Permit (“NORI”), and the separate Executive Director’s Notice of Application 

and Preliminary Decision (the “NAPD”), SigmaPro published notice in both English and Spanish 

in two newspapers of general circulation within Tarrant County. Attached to Janet Sims’ 

Affidavit (Exhibit “A” hereto) are Publisher’s Affidavits identified as Exhibit Nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6.  
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Exhibit No. 3 is the October 20, 2018 Publisher’s Affidavit from the Star Telegram 

newspaper in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, of the Notice of the NORI. Exhibit No. 4 is the January 

26, 2020 Publisher’s Affidavit from the Star Telegram newspaper, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, 

of the Executive Director’s NAPD. Exhibit No. 5 is the October 20, 2018 Publisher’s Affidavit 

from La Estrella newspaper in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, providing the Spanish version of the 

Notice of the NORI. Exhibit No. 6 is the February 9, 2019 Publisher’s Affidavit from La Estrella 

newspaper in Fort Worth, Tarrant County, providing the Spanish version of the Notice of the 

NAPD. 

Constructive notice is authorized by law and creates the presumption that once given, all 

members of the public within the area of the general circulation is on notice of the application. 

Accordingly, 1817 Lacey Ltd. should be deemed to have received notice of the Application.  

Moreover, while 1817 Lacey Ltd. failed to disclose in its Petition that both Closner and 

Premier Paving were its tenants on Tract No. 4, and the occupants of 1817 Lacy Drive in 2018, 

presumably, those tenant occupants of Tract No. 4, both of whom were visited by Mr. Robert 

Berman as the representative of SigmaPro, and Closner which received mailed notice as 

evidenced by the Application and documents of record, received personal and direct notice of the 

SigmaPro Application. That information should have been communicated to their respective 

landlord/lessor, 1817 Lacey Ltd. These facts further support the conclusion that 1817 Lacey Ltd. 

had at a minimum constructive notice, and probably actual notice of the Application, as a result 

of the notice to its tenants on Tract No. 4. 

C. Petitioner’s Behavior. 

On March 21, 2019, after a rigorous application process which included notifying all 

affected landowners, SigmaPro received TPDES Permit No. WQ0015722001 (the “Permit”) from 

the TCEQ authorizing the treatment and discharge of wastes from SigmaPro Wastewater 
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Treatment Facility into a specified discharge route. The Permit specified limitations, monitoring 

requirements, and other conditions to ensure the safe discharge of effluent. 

Around June 2020, Hugh Simpson, property manager for 1817 Lacey Ltd., claims to have 

first learned of the Permit which he mistakenly believes allows SigmaPro to dump its “poo water” 

onto 1817 Lacey Ltd.’s property. See Exhibit “L” (E-mail dated June 18, 2020, from 

Mr. Simpson). From that point until today, 1817 Lacey Ltd. has engaged in an aggressive course 

of harassing behavior, apparently on a mission to have the Permit revoked, or to prevent the 

authorized activities allowed by the Permit. The Petition is the latest attempt. 

Unsurprisingly, Mr. Simpson’s initial contact with SigmaPro about the Permit in June 

2020 contained thinly-veiled threats of “escalating” his complaints if SigmaPro did not stop 

discharging entirely. See Exhibit “M” (voicemail from Mr. Simpson to Mr. Berman). Despite the 

tone of Mr. Simpson’s communications, SigmaPro reached out to Mr. Simpson and explained 

that the Permit allowed for discharge along the specified discharge route, which includes the 

unnamed tributary that runs through the 1817 Lacey Ltd. property. SigmaPro’s refusal to 

capitulate to Mr. Simpson’s unreasonable demands appears to have driven Mr. Simpson into a 

fervor. Mr. Simpson hired engineering consultants and water-quality testers in an attempt to 

determine if any violations of the permit had been made by SigmaPro. See Exhibit “N.” Notably, 

the results of all water-quality and soil tests came back negative for any pollutants or 

contamination on Tract No. 4 caused by SigmaPro’s lawful operations pursuant to the Permit. Id.  

At the advice of his consultants, Mr. Simpson reached out to the City of Fort Worth and 

Tarrant County complaining about SigmaPro’s permitted discharge—all to no avail. See Exhibits 

“D,” “E” and “F.” When that effort did not produce the desired result, Mr. Simpson next filed a 

complaint to the TCEQ who sent an investigator to SigmaPro’s property. The investigator’s 

report, dated September 15, 2020, identified a few unrelated technical issues which were quickly 
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resolved, but ultimately found that 1817 Lacey Ltd.’s complaints “were not substantiated” and 

SigmaPro was discharging along the discharge route. See Exhibit “O.” The 2020 TCEQ report 

went on to say that 1817 Lacey Ltd. should file a petition to investigate all other complaints.  

1817 Lacey Ltd., through its Property Manager, Mr. Simpson did not follow the TCEQ 

investigator’s advice in 2020. Instead, in April 2021, Mr. Simpson took matters into his own 

hands and ordered multiple large loads of fill dirt be dumped on the 1717 Lacey Ltd. property in 

the discharge route across the street from SigmaPro’s discharge point. Initially, this presented no 

issue due to the relatively small amount of discharge allowed by the Permit. However, by July 

2021, there was enough rainfall in the area which coupled with the discharge caused water to 

back-up behind Petitioner’s unpermitted and unauthorized “dam” over the county road separating 

1817 Lacey Ltd.’s Tract No. 4 and SigmaPro to cause flooding on SigmaPro’s property. Mr. 

Simpson and his engineering consultant jokingly e-mailed each other about causing SigmaPro 

injury: 

 

See Exhibit “G.” 

SigmaPro had no choice but to file a petition in the Tarrant County District Court for a 

Temporary Restraining Order (“TRO”) against 1817 Lacey Ltd. On July 7, 2021, SigmaPro filed 
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Sigma Pro Properties, LLC v. 1817 Lacey Ltd.; Cause No. 352-326387-21 in the 352nd District 

Court. See Exhibits “ I,” “J” and “K.” The District Court issued a TRO that same day.   

Thereafter, a full-day hearing was held on July 26, 2021 in which multiple witnesses 

testified, including a Tarrant County engineer. At the conclusion of the hearing, the District Court 

entered a Temporary Injunction requiring 1817 Lacey Ltd. to “remove the dirt and fill [1817 

Lacey Ltd.] placed that is blocking the flow of water going north.” See Exhibit “J.” Even with the 

plain language of the injunction, SigmaPro had to file a Motion for Contempt before 1817 Lacey 

Ltd. complied and removed the fill dirt. See Exhibit “I.” 

By the Petition, it appears that 1817 Lacey Ltd. has filed a complaint collaterally attacking 

the Permit, as well as the rulings by the State District Court. 1817 Lacey Ltd.’s motives are clear.   

What is not clear is why they waited almost two years from the time Petitioner admits to 

having actual knowledge of the Permit to challenge a Permit Petitioner now claims is an 

“immediate threat”?  See Lacey Pet. at 7. 

One explanation that is in keeping with 1817 Lacey Ltd.’s vindictive behavior may be the 

fact that 1817 Lacey Ltd. has recently come under investigation by the United States Army Corps 

of Engineers for unauthorized discharge of fill material. See Exhibit “H.” 

E. SigmaPro Had “No Opportunity To Cure.” 

Section 305.66 (g)(1) provides that as a prerequisite to the revocation or suspension of a 

permit pursuant to Section 305.66, the Commission must find that the permit holder “has not 

made a substantial attempt to correct the violations.” See 30 TAC § 305.66 (g)(1) (emphasis 

added). The facts in this case, as presented in the Petition, demonstrate that the permit holder, 

SigmaPro, had no opportunity to make a substantial attempt to correct any violation. First, there 

is no evidence presented that supports the conclusion that SigmaPro committed a violation of 

either subsection (a)(4) or (a)(10) as required by subsection (f)(3). Even assuming that there had 
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been some demonstration that SigmaPro was guilty of the malevolent, deceitful, fraudulent acts 

alleged by Petitioner, due to the timing of Petitioner’s bringing these facts to the attention of both 

the Commission and the Permittee, there is no ability to correct the violation had it occurred. The 

notices having been issued, the permit having been granted, and becoming final pursuant to 30 

TAC § 50.139, and Texas Water Code § 5.351, it is possible for SigmaPro to retroactively address 

the alleged violation.  

What the facts presented herein do demonstrate, however, is that SigmaPro was proactive 

in its efforts to disseminate the information and ensure that proper notices were made to the best 

of its ability. The discussion herein, supported by the Affidavit of Robert Berman, Project 

Manager for SigmaPro, demonstrate that through his personal visits to each of the tracts to discuss 

with the landowner and/or its management the SigmaPro Application, its proposed Permit and 

the Permitting Process were an effort to prophylactically avoid any form of violation, or failure 

to provide notice to potentially affected parties. These are facts the Commission should consider, 

which support the conclusion that the Petition should be denied. See Exhibit “B” (Berman Affidavit). 

IV. 
CONCLUSION & PRAYER 

 Petitioner, 1817 Lacey, Ltd., has failed to carry its burden to establish that pursuant to 

Section 305.66(a)(4), (a)(10) and (f)(3), 30 TAC, SigmaPro’s Permit should be revoked, or 

suspended. While the record reflects, and SigmaPro does not challenge the fact that “mailed 

notice” was not sent addressed to an entity named “1817 Lacey Ltd.,” the record does not support 

the conclusion that SigmaPro intentionally made a significant misrepresentation or knowingly 

made any false representation(s) in its Application or, as Petitioner alleges, SigmaPro with malice 

aforethought, knowingly and/or intentionally filed false information with the TCEQ’s Chief 

Clerk, or the Executive Director or his water quality staff. Nor has Petitioner shown by any 
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credible evidence that SigmaPro knowingly or intentionally sought to mislead TCEQ, or to 

knowingly and intentionally hide notice of its Application from Petitioner, 1817 Lacey Ltd.  

To the contrary, SigmaPro’s efforts to disclose and disseminate information about the 

filing of its Application and the TCEQ Permitting Process are well documented. Under the facts 

and circumstances presented by the Parties, the Commission could in its discretion find on the 

Pleadings filed that there is not good cause to revoke or suspend SigmaPro’s Permit pursuant to 

30 TAC §305.66 and, specifically, subsections (a)(4) and (a)(10) relied upon by Petitioner. 

Alternatively, if the Commission elects to refer the matter to SOAH to develop the record on the 

absence of good cause, SigmaPro will be prepared to participate and, thereafter, come back to 

the Commission for a final determination that the Petitioner should be denied. 

 WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, SigmaPro Properties LLC, Permittee, 

prays the Commission deny the Petition of 1817 Lacey, Ltd. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

MCCARTHY & MCCARTHY, L.L.P. 
1122 Colorado St., Suite 2399 
Austin, Texas  78701 
Telephone: (512) 904-2313 
Facsimile: (512) 692-2826 

/s/ Edmond R. McCarthy, Jr.   
Edmond R. McCarthy, Jr. 
State Bar No. 13367200 
ed@ermlawfirm.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

 I hereby certify that on June 3, 2022, the foregoing Response of Permittee SigmaPro to 
1817 Lacey Ltd.’s Petition to Revoke/Suspend TPDES Permit No. WQ0015722001 was filed 
with the TCEQ’s Office of the Chief Clerk via e-filing and facsimile, and on the Parties to this 
Docket through their respective Counsel of Record as shown on the Service List attached hereto 
by electronic mail, facsimile transmission or deposit in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid. 
 
 
 
    /s/ Edmond R. McCarthy, Jr.   
  Edmond R. McCarthy, Jr. 
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Mailing List  
SigmaPro Properties, LLC 

TCEQ Docket No. 2022-0531-MWD 
 
 
         
 
Casey Bell      Representing Lacy, Ltd. 
Duggins Wren Mann & Romero, LLP  
   (for 1817 Lacey, Ltd.) 

600 Congress Ave, Suite 1900 
Austin, Texas 78767-1149  
FAX 512/744-9399 
cbell@dwmrlaw.com 
 
Edmond R. McCarthy, Jr.    Representing Sigma Pro Properties, LLC 
Edmond R. McCarthy, III 
McCarthy & McCarthy, LLP 
1122 Colorado, Suite 2399 
Austin, Texas  78701 
FAX 512/692-2826 
ed@ermlawfirm.com 
eddie@ermlawfirm.com 
 
David Underwood      Representing Sigma Pro Properties, LLC 
SigmaPro Properties, LLC  
13241 Harman Rd. 
Fort Worth, Texas 76177  
FAX 817/887-5202 
davidu@sigmaproeng.com 
 
Todd Galiga (MC 173)     Representing Executive Director 
TCEQ Environmental Law Division 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087  
512/239-0600  
FAX 512/239-0606 
Todd.galiga@tceq.texas.gov 
 
Michael Parr (MC 173)    Representing Executive Director 
TCEQ Environmental Law Division  
P.O. Box 13087  
Austin, Texas 78711-3087  
512 239-0600  
FAX 512 239-0606  
michael.parr@tceq.texas.gov 
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Vic McWherter (MC 103)    Representing OPIC 
TCEQ Office of Public Interest Counsel  
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087  
512/239-6363  
FAX 512/239-6377 
Vic.mcwherter@tceq.texas.gov 
 
Docket Clerk (MC 105) 
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P.O. Box 13087 
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512/239-3300  
FAX 512/239-3311 
https://www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/efiling/ 
 
Ryan Vise 
TCEQ External Relations Division (MC 118) 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087  
512/239-0010  
FAX 512/239-5000 
pep@tceq.texas.gov 
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Exhibit “A” 
 

Affidavit of Janet Sims 
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TCEQ Docket No. 2022-0531-MWD 
 

PETITION BY 1817 LACEY, LTD. 
TO REVOKE TEXAS POLLUTION 
DISCHARGE ELIMINATION 
SYSTEM ("TPDES") PERMIT 
NO. WQ0015722001 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
 

BEFORE THE TEXAS COMMISSION 
 

ON 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 

AFFIDAVIT 
 
STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 
COUNTY OF TRAVIS § 

 
 

Affidavit of Janet Sims, Employee of Mead & Hunt, consultant engineering firm to 
SigmaPro Properties, LLC, a Texas limited liability company 

 
Janet Sims, having been duly sworn by the undersigned authority, does state under oath the 
following: 
  

1. My name is Janet Sims. I am over the age of 18 and competent to make this affidavit. I 
have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this affidavit and they are true and correct. 
 

2. I am currently employed by Mead & Hunt, a national multi-discipline consulting firm, 
where I am employed as a Senior Project Manager, Water/Wastewater Services. My 
business address is 8217 Shoal Creek Blvd., Suite 203, Austin, Travis County, Texas 
78757. I have worked for Mead & Hunt since August 2021, when my prior employer, 
Perkins Engineering (“Perkins”) merged with Mead & Hunt. I had been with Perkins for 
approximately five years at the time of the merger. 
 

3. I received my Bachelor of Science Degree in Chemistry from the University of Texas 
Permian Basin. I have been working on the preparation and filing of wastewater permit 
applications at the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) and its 
predecessor agencies throughout my professional career, which spans the last 30 years. I 
do not hold any professional licenses.  
 

4. Since obtaining my degree, and beginning my professional career, I have continued my 
education both by attending continuing education courses, self-study, and on-the-job 
training. My self-study has included reading and staying current with the rules of the 
TCEQ, and applicable State and Federal laws and regulations related to wastewater 
matters, as well as the TCEQ’s respective applications and related instructions and 
guidance manuals for wastewater permitting. 
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5. I have worked with SigmaPro Properties LLC (“SigmaPro”) on its TPDES Application 
since 2018 when SigmaPro retained Perkins Engineering Consultants, Inc. (“Perkins”) to 
assist SigmaPro in its efforts to secure a wastewater treatment and discharge permit, known 
as a TPDES Permit, from TCEQ. I served as the “Project Manager” on the Perkins’ Team 
responsible for the development and processing of the SigmaPro Application. In this 
capacity I worked with SigmaPro’s in-house Project Manager, Mr. Robert Berman. 
 

6. During the permitting process I prepared and/or supervised the Perkins Team working on 
the SigmaPro Application. 

7. I give this affidavit in my capacity as an employee of Mead & Hunt, formerly Perkins 
Engineering Consultants, Inc., consultant to SigmaPro Properties, LLC, and my role as the 
Perkins Team’s Project Manager for the SigmaPro Application.  

8. In my capacity as Project Manager for the Perkins’ Team working on the SigmaPro 
Application, I supervised and reviewed the work of Team Members, as well as coordinated 
with Mr. Berman, SigmaPro’s in-house Project Manager. One of the specific issues I 
consulted with Mr. Berman about was the verification of persons and entities with property 
downstream of SigmaPro’s proposed discharge outfall and the downstream discharge 
route. This coordination was necessary because of the permitting process requirement to 
provide a map and list of addresses to TCEQ for purposes of providing mailed notices 
relating to the SigmaPro Application, and important to communicate with nearby 
landowners about the project being proposed that required obtaining the TPDES permit.. 

9. Mr. Berman was helpful in providing information about persons and entities and their 
mailing addresses, both because of his familiarity with the area around the SigmaPro 
property, and the fact that he was personally reaching out and making on-the-ground 
physical contact with each of the persons operating on the properties my Perkins Team and 
I had identified as being eligible to receive mailed notice from TCEQ about SigmaPro’s 
TPDES Permit Application. A true and correct copy of the Map of the neighboring 
properties I provided to Mr. Berman for his use in visiting them in 2018 is attached hereto 
as Exhibit No. “1,” and incorporated by reference for all purposes.  

10. Based upon my Perkins Team’s research of persons/entities entitled to receive mailed 
notice, coupled with the assistance provided by Mr. Berman, I prepared and submitted my 
September 28, 2018, letter to Ms. Velma Fuller in the TCEQ’s Water Quality Division 
updating both the Administrative Report and the Technical Report sections of SigmaPro’s 
TPDES Permit Application. That updated letter included as Enclosure A a “Revised 
Landowner Map” and set of names and addresses of persons and entities we believed were 
eligible to receive mailed notice. A true and correct copy of my September 28, 2018, letter 
to TCEQ is attached hereto as Exhibit No. “2.” 

11. With respect to the property identified as Tract No. 4 on the Map included as Enclosure A 
to the Exhibit No. “2,” that property contains multiple street addresses along Lacy Dr., 
including 1817 Lacy Drive and 1819 Lacy Drive.  
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Exhibit No. “1” 

Map of Neighboring Properties to SigmaPro’s Permit Site 
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ATTACHMENT C 
SIGMAPRO ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING, INC. 

TEXAS POLLUTANT DISHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT 
APPLICATION FOR NEW PERMIT 

AFFECTED LANDOWNER INFORMATION 
 

1 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 
12500 JEFFERSON AVE 
NEWPORT NEWS VA, 23602-4314 

8 HARMON ROAD LP 
1665 HARMON RD 
FORT WORTH TX, 76177-6522 

2 COMLINK WIRELESS 
776 WINDEMERE WAY 
KELLER TX, 76248 

9 TUCKER JAMES R 
TUCKER MEGHAN 
1004 BLUE MOUND RD E 
HASLET TX, 76052-4058 

3 MUSH INC 
1805 LACY DR 
FORT WORTH TX, 76177-6507 

10 CARAWAY HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC 
101 CLARIDEN RANCH RD 
SOUTHLAKE TX, 76092 

4 CLOSNER EQUIPMENT CO INC 
PO BOX 917 
SCHERTZ TX, 78154-0917 

11 RHETT REALTY INVESTORS ETAL 
3930 GLADE RD STE 108 
COLLEYVILLE TX, 76034-7923 

5 CUDD PRESSURE CONTROL INC 
8032 MAIN ST 
HOUMA LA, 70360-4428 

12 CONNER INDUSTRIES INC 
3800 SANDSHELL DR STE 235 
FORT WORTH TX, 76137-2429 

6 BMAX PROPERTIES LLC 
149 SCENIC RIDGE DR 
WEATHERFORD TX, 76087-1522 

13 TCRG OPPORTUNITY IX LLC 
5201 CAMP BOWIE BLVD STE 200  
FORT WORTH TX, 76107 

7 V P DEVELOPMENT CORP 
2196 JOYCE CT 
EULESS TX, 76039-4252 
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Exhibit No. “2” 

September 28, 2018, Letter to TCEQ, including revised  
Map of Neighboring Properties to SigmaPro’s Permit Site 

 
  

0032



 
 
 
 

13740 N. Highway 183 #L6 
Austin, TX  78750 
Office: 512‐735‐1001 
Fax: 512‐735‐1002 

         www.perkinsconsultants.com 
 
September 28, 2018 

  

Velma Fuller 
Water Quality Division (148) 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 
 
Re: SigmaPro Properties, LLC  
 Application for Proposes Permit No. WQ0015722001(EPA I.D. TX1038754)  

CN605566363, RN110487162 

Dear Ms. Fuller: 

SigmaPro Properties, LLC (SigmaPro) has reviewed your comment letter dated September 13, 
2018.  Following are the responses to your comments. 

1. Item 1.A on page 13 of the Administrative Report 1.1: Enclosed is a revised landowners 
map.  The location of the treatment facility is shown and labeled. (See Enclosure A.)  

2. Item 1.C on page 13 of the Administrative Report 1.1: Enclosed are revised landowner 
labels.  The punctuation has been removed.  (See Enclosure B.) 

3. Technical Review Comments: 

 Domestic Technical Report 1.1, Section 1 – Justification of Permit Need:  
Correspondence with the City of Fort Worth was not provided in the application. 
A meeting was recently conducted with the City of Fort Worth Water Utilities staff.  
A wastewater line approximately 3,100 feet from the SigmaPro site was 
identified.  The schedule for easements to be granted and the length of pipe 
required to connect to the City’s system were discussed.  Connection to the 
City’s system has been determined to be prohibitively expensive for the applicant 
at the present time.  Making the connection will involve acquisition of easements 
from or dedication of easements by other private landowners, which is not under 
the applicant’s control.  The cost of extending the sewer line to connect to the 
City’s system has been preliminarily projected by both Sigma Pro and City 
representatives to range from $500,000 to $650,000, not including engineering or 
the cost of land rights. The cost of installing the proposed small treatment plant is 
anticipated to be approximately $100,000, depending on site improvements and 
other features added.  Attachment I has been revised based on this new 
information. (See Enclosure C.) 

 Domestic Technical Report 1.1, Section 4 – Design Calculations: SigmaPro 
appreciates your comment regarding the proposed peak flow factor and the 
dimensions of the clarifier. The variances to the design criteria for the wastewater 
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treatment facilities will be addressed in the summary transmittal letter and/or 
plans and specifications. 

4. The portion of the Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain a Water Quality 
Permit that was provided in your letter has been reviewed.  The information is accurate 
and complete. 

Also, enclosed are revisions to Page 9 of the Administrative Report 1.0, Page 13 of the 
Technical Report, and Attachment L.   

 Page 9 of the Administrative Report 1.0 - The latitude for the Outfall location in Item 10.B 
has been corrected.  The correct coordinates for the proposed outfall location are 
Latitude: 32.94139, Longitude: -97.32389. The location described in the portion of the 
notice provided in your letter is correct. (See Enclosure D.) 

 Page 13 of the Technical Report - The location of the ultimate sludge disposal site has 
been revised.  Liquid sludge will be transported to the City of Maypearl WWTP. (See 
Enclosure E.) 

 Attachment L – The ownership of the ultimate disposal site that is described in the 
Sewage Sludge Management Plan has been revised. Sludge will be transported to the 
City of Maypearl WWTP.  An agreement from the City of Maypearl WWTP 
Representative to accept the sludge is enclosed. (See Enclosure F.) 

SigmaPro appreciates your assistance with this permit application.  If you have questions about 
the information presented, please contact me at (512) 735-1001. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Janet Sims 
Perkins Engineering Consultants, Inc. 
 

Enclosures 

 

Cc:  Robert Berman, SigmaPro 
 Mark Perkins, PECI 

0034



SPE 18-001  

Enclosure A 
Revised Landowner Map 

  

0035



 

3 

 2 

6 

1 

5 
4 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

ATTACHMENT C 

SIGMAPRO PROPERTIES, LLC 

TEXAS POLLUTANT DISHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT 

APPLICATION FOR NEW PERMIT 

LANDOWNER MAP 

11 

Proposed 
Outfall Location 

0.25 mile 

Applicant’s 
Property 

One Mile 
Downstream 

N 

Proposed 
WWTF Location 

0036



SPE 18-001  

Enclosure B 
Revised 

Landowner Labels 
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FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 
12500 JEFFERSON AVE 
NEWPORT NEWS VA 23602-4314 

 
HARMON ROAD LP 
1665 HARMON RD 
FORT WORTH TX 76177-6522 

   

 
COMLINK WIRELESS 
776 WINDEMERE WAY 
KELLER TX 76248 

 
TUCKER JAMES R 
TUCKER MEGHAN 
1004 BLUE MOUND RD E 
HASLET TX 76052-4058 

   

 
MUSH INC 
1805 LACY DR 
FORT WORTH TX 76177-6507 

 
CARAWAY HOMEOWNERS 
ASSOCIATION INC 
101 CLARIDEN RANCH RD 
SOUTHLAKE TX 76092 

   

 
CLOSNER EQUIPMENT CO INC 
PO BOX 917 
SCHERTZ TX 78154-0917 

 
RHETT REALTY INVESTORS ETAL 
3930 GLADE RD STE 108 
COLLEYVILLE TX 76034-79231 

   

 
CUDD PRESSURE CONTROL INC 
8032 MAIN ST 
HOUMA LA 70360-4428 

 
CONNER INDUSTRIES INC 
3800 SANDSHELL DR STE 235 
FORT WORTH TX 76137-2429 

   

 
BMAX PROPERTIES LLC 
149 SCENIC RIDGE DR 
WEATHERFORD TX 76087-1522 

 
TCRG OPPORTUNITY IX LLC 
5201 CAMP BOWIE BLVD STE 200  
FORT WORTH TX 76107 

   

 
V P DEVELOPMENT CORP 
2196 JOYCE CT 
EULESS TX 76039-42529 
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Attachment I 
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ATTACHMENT I 

SIGMAPRO PROPERTIES, LLC 
TEXAS POLLUTANT DISHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT 

APPLICATION FOR NEW PERMIT 

NEARBY COLLECTION SYSTEMS 
 

SigmaPro Properties, LLC (SigmaPro) is located at 13241 Harmon Road, Fort Worth, Texas in Tarrant 

County.  The locations of the proposed service area for the SigmaPro and the nearby collection system 

are presents on the map below. 

Nearby Service Area Map   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wastewater collection systems within three miles of the proposed treatment facility are for the City of 

Fort Worth and the City of Haslet. Wastewater in the area is transferred to the Denton Creek Regional 

Wastewater System (DCRWS), which is owned and operated by the Trinity River Authority of Texas 

(Authority) in accordance with Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit No. 

WQ0013457001.   

The representatives with the City of Fort Worth, City of Haslet, and the Authority were contacted.  It was 

verified that neither the City of Haslet or the Authority is willing to extend retail service to the 

applicant’s property at the present time.  The schedule for when the collection system operated by the 
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City of Fort Worth will be extended to the SigmaPro property is uncertain.  The nearest collection 

system line is approximately 3,100 feet.  The anticipated cost and schedule to construct a wastewater 

line and to obtain the easements to the nearest collection system would be prohibitively expensive 

compared to the cost of installing a small treatment facility.  The applicant is receptive to obtaining 

service from the City of Fort Worth if and when lines are extended to the applicant’s property. 

Therefore, connecting to the nearby collection system is not a viable option at this time.  
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Enclosure D 
Revised 

Page 9 of Administrative Report 1.0 
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TCEQ-10053 (06/01/2017) Municipal Wastewater Application Administrative Report Page 9 of 20 

The proposed wastewater treatment will be located at 13241 Harmon Road, Fort 
Worth, Texas in Tarrant County. 

B. Are the point(s) of discharge and the discharge route(s) in the existing permit correct? 

☐   Yes ☐   No 

If no, or a new or amendment permit application, provide an accurate description of the 
point of discharge and the discharge route to the nearest classified segment as defined in 
30 TAC Chapter 307:  
The discharge is to an unnamed tributary; thence to Buffalo Creek; thence to Henrietta 
Creek; thence to Denton Creek; thence to Grapevine Lake in Segment 0826 of the 
Trinity River Basin.  

City nearest the outfall(s): Fort Worth 

County in which the outfalls(s) is/are located: Tarrant 

Outfall Latitude: 32.94139 Longitude: -97.32389 

C. Is or will the treated wastewater discharge to a city, county, or state highway right-of-way, 
or a flood control district drainage ditch? 

☐   Yes ☒   No 

 If yes, indicate by a check mark if:   

☐   Authorization granted ☐   Authorization pending 

For new and amendment applications, provide copies of letters that show proof of contact 
and the approval letter upon receipt. 

Attachment: Click here to enter text. 

F. For all applications involving an average daily discharge of 5 MGD or more, provide the 
names of all counties located within 100 statute miles downstream of the point(s) of 
discharge.  
N/A 

Section 11. TLAP Disposal Information (Instructions Page 36) 

A. For TLAPs, is the location of the effluent disposal site in the existing permit accurate?  

☐   Yes ☐   No        N/A 

If no, or a new or amendment permit application, provide an accurate description of the 
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Enclosure E 
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Page 13 of Technical Report 
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TCEQ-10054 (06/01/2017) Page 13 of 80 
Domestic Wastewater Permit Application, Technical Reports 

Page 60) 

A. Sludge disposal method 

Identify the current or anticipated sludge disposal method or methods from the 
following list. Check all that apply.  

☐   Permitted landfill 

☐   Permitted or Registered land application site for beneficial use 

☐   Land application for beneficial use authorized in the wastewater permit 

☐   Permitted sludge processing facility 

☐   Marketing and distribution as authorized in the wastewater permit 

☐   Composting as authorized in the wastewater permit 

☐   Permitted surface disposal site (sludge monofill) 

☐   Surface disposal site (sludge monofill) authorized in the wastewater 

permit 

☒   Transported to another permitted wastewater treatment plant or 
permitted sludge processing facility. If you selected this method, a 
written statement or contractual agreement from the wastewater 
treatment plant or permitted sludge processing facility accepting the 
sludge must be included with this application. 

☐   Other:  

B. Sludge disposal site 

Disposal site name: Click here to enter text. 

TCEQ permit or registration number: Click here to enter text. 

County where disposal site is located: Click here to enter text. 

C. Sludge transportation method 

Method of transportation (truck, train, pipe, other): Truck 

Name of the hauler: Bowman Environmental Enterprises LLC 

Hauler registration number: 23623 

Sludge will be transported to the City of Maypearl 
wastewater treatment plant (TPDES permit No. 
WQ0010431001). See agreement in Attachment L. 
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ATTACHMENT L 
 

SIGMAPRO PROPERTIES, LLC 
TEXAS POLLUTANT DISHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT 

APPLICATION FOR NEW PERMIT 

SEWAGE SLUDGE SOLIDS MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

 
 TREATMENT UNITS AND PROCESS DIMENSIONS 

See Attachment J and Treatment Units presented in Section 3.B of the Technical Report, 
(form TCEQ-10054) page 2 of 80. 

 
 PROJECTED SOLIDS GENERATION: 

The table below shows the amount of solids generated at design flow, and at 75%, 50%, 
and 25% design flow. The proposed Final Phase Design Flow is 0.0095 MGD.  

Percent of Design Flow Dry Pounds Per Day 
25%  3  
50%  7  
75%  10  

100%  13  
 
It is expected that sludge can be thickened by decanting to 2-percent solids in the plant’s 
solids holding tank. Hauling frequency will vary based on flows, wasteloads, and thickening 
efficiency. Quantities shown above are based on an assumed production of 0.7 dry tons of 
solids per million gallons treated.  
 
 MLSS RANGE:  

 
MLSS in the aeration basin is expected to be in the 2,000 to 5,000 mg/l range.  

 

 OWNERSHIP OF ULTIMATE SLUDGE DISPOSAL SITE: 

Liquid sludge is transported by registered hauler, Bowman Environmental Enterprises, LLC, 
Registration No. 23623, to the City of Maypearl WWTP, WQ0010431001. 
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Exhibit No. “3” 

Publisher’s Affidavit from Fort Worth Star Telegram 
dated October 20, 2018 
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Exhibit No. “4” 

Publisher’s Affidavit from Fort Worth Star Telegram 
dated January 26, 2019 
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Exhibit No. “5” 

Publisher’s Affidavit from La Estrella 
dated October 20, 2018 
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Exhibit No. “6” 

Publisher’s Affidavit from La Estrella  
dated February 9, 2019 
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)N  ABIERTA

;nlace  con f - 820
%zle Avenue hasta 8j.way Steet
:ahoba Drive hasta Mari'ne Cveek Parkway

AVISO  COMBINADO

DE RECIBO  DE LA  SOIJCITUD  Y

EL  INTENTO  DE OBTENER  PERMISO  PARA  LA  CALIDAD  DEL  AGUA
Y

AVISO DE LA SOIJCITUD Y DECISION PRELIMINAR PARA EL
PF,RMISO DEL SISTEMA DE ELIMINACION DE 'DESCARGAS DE CONTAMINANTES DE TEXAS (TPDES) PARA AGUAS

RESIDUALES  MtJNICIPALES
NUE?O

PERMISO NO. WQ 0015722001

SOLICITUD Y DECISION PRELIMINAR. SigmaPro J'ropertres, LLC, 13241 Harmon Road, Fo4t Worth, Texas 76177, ha solicitado
a la Comtsi6n de Calidad Ainbiental del Estado de Texas (TCEQ) por un nuevo Pemiiso del Sistema de Eliminaci6n de Descargas de
Contaminantes de T eXaS (TPDES) Numero de PermiSO WQ 0015722001, para autorizar descarga de agua residuales tratadas en un volumen
que no sobrepasa un flllJO promedio diano de 9,500 galones por dfa. La TCEQ recibio esta solicitud el 30 de agosto, 2018.

S"e esM emitiendo este aviso combinado para corregir la descripci6n de la ruta de descarga establecida en el NORI ortginal, que
omiti6 Elizabeth Creek de la descripcion.

La planta estf ubicada en 1J241 H(umon Road, Fort Worth en el Condado de Tarrant, Texas 76177. La rpta de descarga es del sitio de la
planta hacfa un afluente sin nombre; de allf a Buffalo Creek; de alff a Henrietta Creek; de allf a Elizabeth Creek; de allf a Denton Creek;
de allf a Grapevme Lake en el 8egmerito No. 0826 de la Cuenca del Rfo Trinity. Los usos no clasificados de las aguas receptoras son usos

de implementaci6n de TCEQ (enero 2010) para las Normas de Calidad de Aguas Superficialds en Texas, fue realizada una revisi6n 'de la

los usos existentes. No es requerida una revisi6n del Nivel 2 ya que no se ha identificado el uso intermedio, alto o excepcional de la vida
acuftica en los cuerpos de agua en la ruta de descarga. Los usos existentes serfn mantemdos y protegidos. La determinaci6n preliminar
puede ser reexamtnada y puede ser modificada. si se recibe alguna informacr6n nueva. Este enlace a un mapa electr6mco de la ubicaci6n
general del stuo o de la tnstalacion es proporcionado como una cortesia y no es parte de la solicitud o del aviSo. Para la ubicaci6n exacta,
consulte la solicitud. http://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/hb610/index.html?lat=32.941388&lng=97.323888&zoom=l3&type=r

ElDirector Ejecutivo de la TCEQ ha completado la revisi6n t6cmca de la solicitud y ha prepmado un borrador del permiso. El borrador
del permiso, st es aprobado, establecer(a las condiciones ba3o las cuales la mstalaci6n debe operar. EI Director Ejecutivo ha tomado una
dectsi6n prelimtnar que st este pemmso es ernitido, cumple con todos los requisitos normativos y legales. La solicitud del perrruso, la decisi6n
prelirmnar del Director Ejecutivo y el borrador del permiso estaii dispo+iibles para leer y copiar en Haslet Public Library, 100 Gammill Street,
Haslet Texas.

COMENTARIO PUBLICO / REUNION PUBIJCA. Usted puede presentar comentarios publicos o pedir una reuni6n piiblica sobre
ssta solicitud. El propos+to de una reum6n publica es dar la oportumdad de presentar comentarios o hacer preguntas acerca de la solicitud.

Llea;slCaEdoQr rleoaclJizalouDn1adreeUinni6anrepuiinbl.l6icnaDsuibelll.cDairneocteosruEnjaecauutidv1eondcelateamudmninal.qstureath!vaayduenlgoracdnontdeencinloteQnr6s pnblico suficiente en la solicitud o si un

a.porte de Texas necesita su apc
jel  erilace  SH!99  con f - 820.La

poviiidad, capaci.dad, seguridam
iporte.

os del proyecto propuesto y ha!
del

el y la declaraci6n "[Y

comeritaiios o requiere corriunicac:6n
, como int6rprete, por favor

ject Manager
ff !)arpammenfo

,fflffl/f  de Texah

2501 SW Loop 820
Fort Wor!:h, TX 76133

posteriormen-te. Si se concede una audiencia, el tema de-la'mudiencia estara limitado a cuestiones de hecho-en-m-sp-u1
mixtas de hecho y de derecho relacionadas a intereses pertinentes y materiales de calidad del agua que se hayan pri
durante el periodo de comentarios.

ACCION DEL DIRECTOR EJECUTIVO. El Director Ejecutivo puede emitir una aprob@ci6n final de la solicitud a mei
pedido antes del plazo de, vencimiento de una audiencia admimstrativa de lo contencioso o se! ha presentado un pedido de rel

nuno pemedlitd,o,huanlaleagpardoobaacnl.tOens d;nl.dpl)sa0zbordeeevl epnecmimlise0ntyoednevlla,a,uldaiesnOcllical,ouedlypeedlipdeodd1deoreacol0nssiCdeOrmaclisol0nnhaad0sisddoeplrdesThentCaQdop, eulan
una reum6n programada de la Comisi6n.

LISTA DE CORREO. Si somete comentanos publicos, unpedido para rma aridiencia administrativa de lo contencioso o una reconsideraci6n
de la decisi6n del 'JXrector Ejgcutivo, la Ofictna del Secretario Princrpal enviarf por correo los avisos piiblicos en relaci6n con la solicitud.

un condado especifico. Si desea que se agrega su nombre en una de las listas designe cual lista(s) y envia por correo su pedido a la Oficina
del Secretano Principal de la TCEQ.

a www.tceq.texas.gov/abouUconunents.html. Tenga en cuenta que cualquier informaci6n personal que usted proporcione, incluyendo su
nombre, numero de tele:fono, direcci6n de correo electronico y direccion rrSlCa pasarfn a l'ormar parte del registro piiblico de la Agencia.

CONTACTOS E INFORMACION DE LA TCEQ. Si necesita mAs informaci6n en Espafiol sobre esta solicitud para un permiso o el
proceso del perrntso, por favor llame a El Progrmna de Educaci6n Piiblica de la TCEQ, sin cobro, al 1-800-687-4040. La mformaci6n general
sobre la TCEQ.puede ser encontrada en nuestro sitio de la red: www.tceq.texas.gov

Tambi6n se puedc obtener informacr6n adicional del SigmaPro Propentes, LLC a la direcci6n indicada arriba o llarnando a
Mr. RobertBennan  al 682-888-1239.

Fecha de emission: January 17,' 2019

, lj
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POR  LAURA  HIROS

Especial La Estrella

La gran fiesta del cine
esta a s61o dos semanas y
una de las categorias mas
faseinantes  es la de los

cortometra)es.
En Dalla5, la casa pro-

ductora Magnoliale da la
oporturudad en sus salas
de cine a los  cinefilos  de

entrar por completo a este
mu:ndo, presentando los
cortometra)es nominados
al Oscar. Este ano, hay una
constante:  muchas  histo-

rias de nifios qHe Ie con-
moverAn, alegrarAn y
aterraran por igual.

Aquf una probadita:
"Madre"  es un corto

Madre

Esparia
Dirige: Rodrigo
Sorogoyen y Mar(a del
Puy Alvarado,
19 min.

*****
(de 5 estrellas)

Fauve

Canada

Dirige: Jeremy Comte
17 min.

*****

Marguerite
Canada

Dirige: Marianne Farley
19 min.

*****

I LA ESTRELLA 3A
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Exhibit “B” 
 

Affidavit of Robert Berman 
 

  

0067



0068



0069



0070



0071



0072



0073



0074



0075



0076



0077



0078



26 
 

Exhibit “C” 
 

July 2020 E-mail Exchanges between Petitioner & SigmaPro 
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Hugh Simpson 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Vivian 

Hugh Simpson 
Thursday, July 9, 2020 10:52 AM 
Allen, Vivian 
Mabel Simpson; Brad Greer (brad@bgaainc.com) 
RE: 1817 Lacy Drive 

The permit to discharge wastes does not give Sigma Pro permission to dump without "permittee acquiring property 

rights". Sigma listed Closner as an affected land owner. Closner did not haven ownership at the time the permit was 

listed, nor has had any ownership in the property located at 1817 Lacy Drive. 

Its best you and whomever show up at our office on Friday, and run this email up to upper management. 1817 Lacey 

Ltd. was never contacted, asked, nor would we have granted permission for dumping to occur. 

Note: I have copied the 1817 Lacey Ltd., property owners. 

Note: I'm still a friendly neighbor but now feel we have been taken advantage of for the purpose of Sigma saving 

money. 

1030 would be great. Our office is 1755 N Collins Ste. 105 Richardson TX 75080. 

Regards, 

Hugh D. Simpson 
Business Manager 
1817 Lacey Ltd. 
1755 N. Collins Blvd. 
Suite 105 
Richardson, TX 75080 
Law Ph: 972.783.6384 
Title Ph: 972.783.0079 
Fax. 972. 783 2573 

From: Allen, Vivian <vivian@sigmaproeng.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, July 8, 2020 8:35 PM 
To: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org> 

Subject: Re: 1817 Lacy Drive 

Mr. Simpson, 

Thanks for the email and the time you've proposed on Friday. As I stated earlier, I will have our Director of Engineering, 

Tom Church, with me for the meeting. We can meet you at our location or yours. 

0080



Lacey_0059

I would like to spend the time we have gathering some additional facts about the problems your tenant is experiencing, 
including when the smell started, if it is worse at certain times, if it has abated at all since they noticed it, and if any 
other information about additional possible sources has been gathered including clearing out the creek to eliminate the 
possibility of rotting foliage or animal remains as a source of the problem. 

I have attached a copy of our TCEQ permit, which we can also discuss if you have any questions about the permit and 
related permitted discharge. At this time, we are authorized to have discharge on our property that runs into the 
existing water flow, so there is no unauthorized discharge or dumping into the creek, however, if you have additional 
questions that the permit or more explanation from our staff can help with, we will provide answers as we are able. We 
are, and have been at all times, in compliance with the TCEQ permit. 

If you'd prefer to respond with an email with the additional information I asked for above, and any questions about the 
permit instead of meeting in person, that is totally fine as well. 

Hope you are able to find a quick solution to the problems your tenants are having and happy to help in providing the 
attached information about our permitted discharge. We'll see you Friday morning. 

Thanks! 
Vivian Allen 

Get Outlook for iOS 

From: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 8, 2020 4:13 PM 
To: Allen, Vivian 
Subject: RE: 1817 lacy Drive 

EXTERNAL 
See you then. 

Thanks. 

Hugh D. Simpson 
Business Manager 
1817 Lacey Ltd. 
1755 N. Collins Blvd. 
Suite 105 
Richardson. TX 75080 
Law Ph: 972.763.6384 
T~le Ph: 972.783.0079 
Fax: 972.763.2573 
hsimpson@simpsonlaw.org 

From: Allen, Vivian <vivian@sigmaproeng.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 8, 2020 3:55 PM 
To: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org> 
Subject: RE: 1817 Lacy Drive 

1 will definitely have time for the meeting and I will have the Director of Engineering, Tom Church, with me. 

I'll have a bit more information to you shortly. 
2 
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Exhibit “D” 
 

E-mail Exchanges between Petitioner and Petitioner Tenant,  
Premier Paving Ltd. representatives  
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Carly Huber

From: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org>
Sent: Thursday, April 8, 2021 4:26 PM
To: Mabel Simpson; Brad Greer (brad@bgaainc.com)
Cc: Carnes, Kris
Subject: FW: 1817 Lacy Drive.  More photos.  Let me know when you want our next phone conference prior to 

on site inspection.  Thx
Attachments: Attachments.html

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

[EXTERNAL] 

 
Update 
 

i) the Hoover dam is built and poo water is backing up on Sigma Pro’s side of the road.   
ii) Working to have trees knocked down and reclaim all that land on eastern boundary.  Has to be at least 1  to 

2 acres. 
iii) We have Hiway contractor that has more than enough dirt from HW 35 to reclaim as much as we 

want.  Note:  We can only take about 1/10 of what they have to dispose of and that includes reclaim of 
North piece of property.   

iv) Engaged Tarrant County to discuss water drainage alternatives. This matter is going all the way up the 
County food chain.  The 1995 photo clearly shows the primary reason we are getting the rain water was man 
made.  The main water way was west of the property.  

v) Attachment is for Correspondence with Tarrant County Transportation Director. 
vi) Hail claim is now official with claim # 

a. Roof has sections tarped. 
b. Patches put in place through out 
c. Waiting claim process / Note we have internal damage in small bldg..   

 

From: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org>  
Sent: Thursday, April 8, 2021 4:02 PM 
To: apokhrel@tarrantcounty.com 
Cc: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org> 
Subject: 1817 Lacy Drive. More photos. Let me know when you want our next phone conference prior to on site 
inspection. Thx 
 
Photo  
 

i) 1995 Photo 1.  Our bldg. is the white square.  Note: the Main water shed west which has now been filled and 
drains to our property. 

ii) Same as above …disregard. 
iii) 2001 Photo. 
iv) 2020 Photo showing only part of the ponding west property line. 
v) West Property line ponding 
vi) West Property line ponding 
vii) North property line looking westin 2015 which is mostly dry.  It’s now a marsh. 
viii) North property line in 2015 mostly dry.  It’s now almost 2 acres or more of marsh. 
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ix) North property line looking west mostly dry.  It’s now almost 2 acres or more of marsh.
x) Recent photo.  Large erosion taking place
xi) Same as previous.
xii) Small elevation map.  Photo speaks for itself.  This photo was taken from a drone.
xiii) Northern property line looking WSW.  Again dry now a marsh.
xiv) Save as previous.
xv)

From: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org>  
Sent: Thursday, April 8, 2021 2:30 PM 
To: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org> 
Subject: FW:  

Citrix Attachments  Expires October 5, 2021 

1995Photo(1).jpg  593.1 KB 

1995Photo.jpg  593.1 KB 

2001PhotofromKris.jpg  443.1 KB 

20200928_123746(1).jpg  7.5 MB 

20200928_123746.jpg  7.5 MB 

20210407_150221.jpg  9.3 MB 

Lokking West inside N Line.jpg  2.3 MB 

North Line.jpg  2.8 MB 

North property line looking W.jpg  3.2 MB 

RecentPhoto(1).jpg  661.6 KB 

RecentPhoto.jpg  661.6 KB 

Small Elevation Map 8‐17‐2020.pdf  6.6 MB 

WSW look from NE (1).jpg  2.6 MB 

WSW look from NE .jpg  2.6 MB 

Download Attachments  

Hugh Simpson uses Citrix Files to share documents securely.  
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Exhibit “E” 
 

E-mail  Exchange between Petitioner and Tenant 
Premier Paving, August 2020 
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From: Kurt Hinds
To: Hugh Simpson
Subject: RE: Sigma Pro
Date: Tuesday, August 18, 2020 11:23:24 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Did not see drone, man I’m slipping I usually know everything and everyone that’s going on with this
property. Would like to see footage though. Also this guy could probably view what he wanted from
the street, I think he wanted to try and deal with me about the problem rather than someone else,
told him I had nothing to do with the situation.
Thank you,
Kurt Hinds
Premier Paving LTD.
1817 Lacy Drive
Fort Worth, TX 76177
(817) 773-9902
(817) 542-0119 Fax
www.premierpavingltd.com
kurt.hinds@sbcglobal.net
Live Simply. Love Generously. Care Deeply. Speak Kindly. Leave the rest to God.
From: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2020 11:10 AM
To: Kurt Hinds <kurt.hinds@sbcglobal.net>
Subject: RE: Sigma Pro
You did the right thing…direct them my way.
I unleashed the hounds on these goons yesterday and will be filing suit sooner than later. After their
attorney told me “the water will flow, you didn’t own the property in 2019, there is not a pond
behind the bldg. you occupy, Sigma Pro had more than just a Storm Sewer permit”, I had to hang up
the phone and lit the fuse. Something is not right with this group. TCEQ is engaged and more than
likely will be on site very soon. Something tells me Sigma Pro has already been contacted by TCEQ.
Have reached out to the City of Fort Worth to see if they want to look into this matter.
Note: They have applied for a new permit “I would argue the permit they should have initially
applied for,” which validates their guilt.
Sigma Pro essentially blew me off, but are scrambling now. I wouldn’t want to be them but they did
it to themselves. Gave them every opportunity to come clean “no pun intended”.
Did you see the drone yesterday? Launched it yesterday afternoon and great aerial of the property.

From: Kurt Hinds <kurt.hinds@sbcglobal.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2020 10:52 AM
To: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org>
Subject: RE: Sigma Pro
Guy from SigmaPro just came to the office asking me what our problems were with the water and
wanted to take a look, I told him he needed to communicate and deal with you or Mabel that we are
just leasing the property. I tried not to be rude to him but told him this was between you guys and
him. I did not give him permission to look at anything but rather deferred to the owners, if you are
okay with him looking let him know he doesn’t need my permission but does need your’s.
Thank you,
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Kurt Hinds
Premier Paving LTD.
1817 Lacy Drive
Fort Worth, TX 76177
(817) 773-9902
(817) 542-0119 Fax
www.premierpavingltd.com
kurt.hinds@sbcglobal.net
Live Simply. Love Generously. Care Deeply. Speak Kindly. Leave the rest to God.
From: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org> 
Sent: Monday, August 17, 2020 2:52 PM
To: Kurt Hinds <kurt.hinds@sbcglobal.net>
Subject: RE: Sigma Pro
Kurt
What a can of worms…their attorney emailed me Friday to tell me the “water will flow”. Then she
calls me this a.m. and literally had to politely hang up on her. She was pissing down my back and
trying to convince me “it was raining”. She had the nerve to tell me My Group did not own the
property when permit was submitted 18 months past(lie), there was no pond behind your office
(lie), they notified proper owners, Closner (lie) and get this, I just found out the permit they have is
for “STORM WATER” only. Why “Storm Water’” its easy to obtain and fast. Also, property owners
would be inclined to approve “Storm Water” passing over their property.
Will file with TCEQ today and reach out to the city of Fort Worth.
Do you know anybody out that way that treats this type of water. Hell, I wonder how many gallons of
water is sitting behind your office?
Let me know about a treatment company.
Thanks
hds

From: Kurt Hinds <kurt.hinds@sbcglobal.net> 
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2020 2:46 PM
To: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org>
Subject: Re: Sigma Pro
Water samples must have not been too great.
Thank you,
Kurt Hinds Premier Paving LTD. (817) 773-9902 (817) 542-0119 Fax www.premierpavingltd.com
khinds@premierpavingltd.com
On Friday, August 14, 2020, 02:44:26 PM CDT, Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@simpsonlaw.org> wrote:

Kurt

Just sent out the Cease and desist letter.

Hugh D. Simpson
Business Manager

1755 N. Collins Blvd.

Suite 105

Richardson, TX 75080
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Law Ph: 972.783.6384

Title Ph: 972.783.0079

Fax: 972.783.2573

www.simpsonlaw.org

hsimpson@simpsonlaw.org

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL AND INTENDED
ONLY FOR USE BY THE PERSON(S) NAMED ABOVE. THIS E-MAIL (INCLUDING ANY ATTACHED
FILES) MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION WHICH IS PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY-
CLIENT PRIVILEGE. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY
INSTRUCTED NOT TO READ THIS INFORMATION AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY
DISCLOSURE, COPYING, DISTRIBUTION OR TAKING OF ANY ACTION IN RELIANCE ON THE
CONTENTS HEREOF IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TRANSMISSION IN
ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE AT 972-783-6384 OR BY E-MAIL AT
HSIMPSON@SIMPSONLAW.ORG AND DELETE THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE AND ANY ATTACHED
DOCUMENTS/FILES. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE

TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY THE IRS, WE INFORM YOU THAT
ANY U.S. FEDERAL TAX ADVICE CONTAINED IN THIS COMMUNICATION IF ANY (INCLUDING ANY
ATTACHMENTS) IS NOT INTENDED OR WRITTEN TO BE USED, AND CANNOT BE USED, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF (i) AVOIDING PENALTIES UNDER THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OR (ii)
PROMOTING, MARKETING OR RECOMMENDING TO ANOTHER PARTY ANY TRANSACTION OR
MATTER ADDRESSED HEREIN.
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Exhibit “F” 
 

E-mail  Exchange between Petitioner  
and Tarrant County, April 2021 
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Lacey_0021

r rrom: Hugh Simpson 
Sent: Friday, April 16, 202110:08 AM 

To: Akar Pokhrel <APokhrel@tarrantcounty.com>; acjaramillo@tarrantcounty.com 

Cc: Mabel Simpson <msimpson@munckwilson.com>; Brad Greer (brad@bgaainc.com) <brad@bgaainc.com>; kurt. hinds 

- Premier Paving (khinds@premierpavingltd.com) <khinds@premierpavingltd.com>; Hugh Simpson 

<hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org> 

Subject: FW: April 15th Mtg (1817 Lacy Drive) 

Akar 

Missed you at the 1817 Lacy 1 p.m. meeting yesterday. Did meet with Anthony Jaramillo and went over the lay of the 

land. Anthony had not seen any of the photos I forwarded and advised me he was present for the complaint about the 

culvert. 

Wanted your team present as to go over the loss mitigation I have been compelled to take to protect our property. My 

contractor was present and has a permit to conduct the work. With the photos you have seen and walking the property 

the erosion is huge and about 20 feet from one of our buildings falling off into the ditch. Let's not talk about the Marsh 

that has been created on the North side of our property by my neighbor's Trespass utilizing county facilities. 

r The County transports poo water through the use of two ditches and a culvert has ultimately wrecked the property and 

nosquito season is coming ... it's a swamp and will end on Tuesday. One would have thought Sigma Pro would have 

asked permission to use county ditches and culverts to use poo water to trespass on a neighbor. But then why would 

they, Sigma Pro didn't ask the owners of 1817 Lacey Ltd to use their land to dump poo water. 

Sigma Pro stated on their TCEQ permit they did not use ditches nor cross under roads representing they dumped into an 

unnamed tributary from inside Sigma Pro property lines. Total fabrication and have no doubt the complaint Anthony 

was present for originated inside of Sigma Pro. Sigma uses two county ditches and crosses under one county road and 

would have thought the county would have had to bless this activity to execute their trespass. 

Advised Anthony we will be building up the land to our neighbors level to the west staying inside our property line to the 

south and west. Wish you were there. The Culvert should be opened up on Tuesday but will only back up poo water up 

and down the County ditches with nowhere to go. 

Regards, 

' r TRI N ITY TIT LE 
or T(X/\S 
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Exhibit “G” 
 

E-mail  Exchange between Petitioner  
Representatives, July 2021 
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1

Carly Huber

From: Carnes, Kris
Sent: Friday, July 2, 2021 11:56 PM
To: Hugh Simpson; Mabel Simpson
Subject: Re: Lake Sigma Pro...now he can eat the mosquitoes as he waves his TCEQ permit over his head.  

That’s great. Let me know if he needs an engineer to help him out with his drainage. Lol 
 
Get Outlook for iOS 

From: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org> 
Sent: Friday, July 2, 2021 2:38:57 PM 
To: Mabel Simpson <msimpson@munckwilson.com>; Brad Greer (brad@bgaainc.com) <brad@bgaainc.com> 
Cc: Carnes, Kris <kris.carnes@elitepipingcivil.com> 
Subject: Lake Sigma Pro...now he can eat the mosquitoes as he waves his TCEQ permit over his head.  
  
[EXTERNAL] 

 
  
  

From: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org>  
Sent: Friday, July 2, 2021 2:37 PM 
To: Hugh Simpson <hsimpson@Simpsonlaw.org> 
Subject:  
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Exhibit “H” 
 

January 18, 2022 Letter from the Department of the Army, United 
States Army Corps of Engineer, Fort Worth District,  

addressed to 1817 Lacey, Ltd. 
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US Army Corps 
of Engineers ® 

No. 16-01 

REGULATORY GUIDANCE 
LETTER 

Date: October 2016 

SUBJECT: Jurisdictional Determinations 

1. Purpose. Approved jurisdictional determinations (AJDs) and preliminary JDs (PJDs) are 
tools used by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) to help implement Section 404 
of the Clean Water Act (CWA) and Sections 9 and 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 
1899 (RHA). Both types of JDs specify what geographic areas will be treated as subject 
to regulation by the Corps under one or both statutes. This Regulatory Guidance Letter 
(RGL) explains the differences between these two types of JDs and provides guidance to 
the field and the regulated public on when it may be appropriate to issue an AJD as 
opposed to a PJD, or when it may be appropriate to not prepare any JD whatsoever. 

The Corps has long provided JDs as a public service. In U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016), the Supreme Court held that AJDs are subject to 
judicial review, and several members of the Court highlighted that the availability of 
AJDs is important for fostering predictability for landowners. The Corps recognizes the 
value of JDs to the public and reaffirms the Corps commitment to continue its practice of 
providing JDs when requested to do so, consistent with the guidance below. This 
clarification RGL does not change or modify the definitions of AJDs and PJDs included 
in Corps regulations, the documentation practices for each type of JD, or when an AJD 
is required by the terms of its definition (e.g., only an AJD can be used to determine 
presence/absence of waters of the U.S.). This RGL also does not address which 
aquatic resources are subject to CWA or RHA jurisdiction. 

The aim of this RGL is to encourage discussions between Corps districts and parties 
interested in obtaining the Corps views on jurisdiction to ensure that all parties have a 
common understanding of the different options for addressing CWA and RHA geographic 
jurisdiction so that the most appropriate mechanism for addressing the needs of a person 
requesting a JD can be identified. This RGL does not limit the discretion afforded a 
district engineer by the regulations to ultimately determine, consistent with the guidance 
below, how to respond to a request for a JD. After a requestor is fully informed of the 
options available for addressing geographic jurisdiction, the Corps will continue its 
current practice of providing an AJD consistent with this guidance if the party continues 
to request one. The uniform understanding of the different types of JDs and the well­
reasoned use of discretion in the manner described in this guidance is of substantial 
importance within the Regulatory Program. The district engineer should set reasonable 
priorities based on the district's workload and available regulatory resources. For 
example, it may be reasonable to give higher priority to a JD request when it 
accompanies a permit request. This RGL addresses similar issues included in RGLs 07-
01 and 08-02. Both RGL 07-01 and 08-02 are hereby superseded by this RGL. 
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2. Background. The regulations implementing the CWA and RHA introduced the concept of 
JDs when they" ... authorized its district engineers to issue formal determinations of the 
applicability of the [CWA or RHA] to ... tracts of land." 33 C.F.R. 320.1 (a)(6). The use of 
such determinations was not addressed by either statute, and the regulations make their 
use discretionary and do not create a right to a JD. The regulations authorize their use as 
a service to the public, and the Corps has developed a practice of providing JDs when 
requested, and in appropriate circumstances. 

Corps practice has evolved to address questions of jurisdiction through the use of AJDs 
and PJDs. However, some jurisdictional inquiries may be resolved without a JD. For 
example, a letter confirming that no Corps permit is required for activities on a site may be 
sufficient for responding to requests in a particular case. These different means of 
addressing questions of jurisdiction are discussed further below. 

It is the Corps responsibility to ensure that the various types of JDs, their characteristics, 
and the reasons behind the JD request, have been adequately discussed with the 
requester so requesters can make an informed decision regarding what type of 
documentation will best serve their needs. The JD requester, after being advised by the 
Corps, will determine what form of JD, if any, is best for his/her particular circumstance, 
based on all the relevant factors. These factors include, but are not limited to, the 
requester's preference and reasons for the request, whether any kind of permit 
authorization is associated with the request for a JD (e.g., individual permit or general 
permit), and the nature of any proposed activity needing authorization. Such factors are 
also relevant to how such requests are prioritized by the district engineer. The Corps 
regulations implementing the CWA and RHA leave the decision of whether to issue a JD to 
the discretion of the district engineer. However, it will continue to be the agency's practice 
to honor requests for JDs unless it is impracticable to do so, such as when the Corps is 
unable to gain access to a site to complete a JD or the Corps lacks other information 
necessary to respond to the request based on a sound technical record. 

3. Approved JDs. An AJD is defined in Corps regulations at 33 CFR 331.2. A definitive, 
official determination that there are, or that there are not, jurisdictional aquatic resources 
on a parcel and the identification of the geographic limits of jurisdictional aquatic 
resources on a parcel can only be made by means of an AJD. AJDs may be either 
"stand-alone" AJDs or AJDs associated with permit actions. Some "stand-alone" AJDs 
may later be associated with permit actions, but at time of issuance are not related to a 
permit application. A "stand-alone" AJD may be requested so that impacts to 
jurisdictional aquatic resources may be avoided or minimized during the planning stages 
of a project, or it may be requested in order to fulfill a local/state authorization 
requirement. 

a. Except as provided otherwise in this RGL, and provided that the Corps is 
allowed legal access to the property and is otherwise able to complete an AJD, the 
Corps will issue an AJD upon receiving a request for a formal determination regarding 
the jurisdictional status of aquatic resources on a parcel, whether or not the request 
specifically refers to an "AJD." 

b. An AJD: 
(1) will be used if the Corps is determining the presence or absence 

of jurisdictional aquatic resources on a parcel; 
(2) will be used if the Corps is identifying the geographic limits of 
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jurisdictional aquatic resources on a parcel; 
(3) will remain valid for a period of five years (subject to certain 

limited exceptions explained in RGL 05-02); 
(4) can be administratively appealed through the Corps administrative 

appeal process set out at 33 CFR Part 331; and, 
(5) may be requested through the use of the enclosed "Request for 

Corps Jurisdictional Determination (JD)" in Appendix 1. Even if the JD requestor does not 
use the enclosed "Request for Corps JD", the same information and signature provided in 
the "Request for Corps JD" should be submitted to the Corps district with each JD 
request. 

4. Preliminary JDs. A PJD is defined in Corps regulations at 33 CFR 331.2. When the Corps 
provides a PJD, or authorizes an activity through a general or individual permit relying on 
an issued PJD, the Corps is making no legally binding determination of any type regarding 
whether jurisdiction exists over the particular aquatic resource in question. A PJD is 
"preliminary" in the sense that a recipient of a PJD can later request and obtain an AJD if 
that becomes necessary or appropriate during the permit process or during the 
administrative appeal process. See Appendix 2 for the PJD form. 

a. A PJD: 
(1) may be requested in order to move ahead expeditiously to obtain a 

Corps permit authorization where the requestor determines that it is in his or her best 
interest to do so; 

(2) may be requested even where initial indications are that the aquatic 
resources on a parcel may not be jurisdictional, if the requestor makes an informed, 
voluntary decision that it is in his or her best interest not to request and obtain an AJD; 

(3) may be used as the basis for a permit decision; however, for purposes 
of computation of impacts, compensatory mitigation requirements, and other resource 
protection measures, a permit decision made on the basis of a PJD will treat all aquatic 
resources that would be affected in any way by the permitted activity on the parcel as 
jurisdictional; 

(4) may include the delineation limits of all aquatic resources on a parcel, 
without determining the jurisdictional status of such aquatic resources; and, 

(5) may be requested through the use of the enclosed "Request for 
Corps Jurisdictional Determination (JD)" in Appendix 1. Even if the JD requestor does not 
use the enclosed "Request for Corps JD", the same information and signature provided in 
the "Request for Corps JD" should be submitted to the Corps district with each JD 
request. 

5. No JD Whatsoever. The Corps generally does not issue a JD of any type where no JD 
has been requested and there are certain circumstances where a JD would not be 
necessary (such as authorizations by non-reporting nationwide general permits). In some 
circwmstances, including where the Corps verifies general permits or issues letters of 
permission and/or standard permits, jurisdictional questions may not arise. In other 
circumstances, where no DA permit would be required because the proposed activity is 
not a regulated activity or is exempt under Section 404(f) of the CWA and is not 
recaptured, preparation of a "no permit required" letter may be appropriate, and no JD is 
required, so long as that letter makes clear that it is not addressing geographic 
jurisdiction. 
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6. Processing. The "Request for Corps Jurisdiction (JD)" in Appendix 1 of this RGL is 
intended to help both the requestor and the Corps in determining which type of JD, if any, 
is appropriate. When the Corps receives a request for a JD, the Corps should first explain 
to the requestor the various types of JDs and their characteristics to ensure that an 
informed decision is made by the requestor as to the type of JD the Corps will issue, if any. 
The Corps should discuss with the requestor the intent and purpose of the JD request 
rather than responding to the request through issuance of a JD without such 
understanding. Providing an explanation upfront as to the differences between the types of 
JDs and discussing what the requestor may need can help clarify which JD type may be 
appropriate for the requestor, if any. It is agency practice to honor requests for JDs unless 
it is clearly impracticable to do so, such as when the Corps is unable to gain access to a 
site to complete a JD or the Corps lacks other information necessary to respond to the 
request based on a sound technical record. 

7. Coordination with U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and posting. The Corps 
will continue to coordinate with EPA per applicable memoranda. The Corps will also 
continue to post final AJDs on Corps websites until the AJDs expire (generally five years, 
see RGL 05-02). PJDs will not be coordinated with EPA or posted on Corps websites. 

8. This RGL remains in effect unless revised, superseded, or rescinded. 

Major General, USA 
Deputy Commanding General 
for Civil and Emergency Operations 

Date 

Appendices 
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Appendix 1 - REQUEST FOR CORPS JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION (JD) 
To: District Name Here 

• I am requesting a JD on property located at: ______________ _ 
(Street Address) 

City/Township/Parish: County: State: __ _ 
Acreage of Parcel/Review Area for JD: ____ _ 
Section: Township: Range: __ _ 
Latitude (decimal degrees): Longitude (decimal degrees): ____ _ 
(For linear projects, please include the center point of the proposed alignment.) 

• Please attach a survey/plat map and vicinity map identifying location and review area for the JD. 
• _I currently own this property. _ I plan to purchase this property. 

_ I am an agent/consultant acting on behalf of the requestor. 
_Other (please explain):--------------------------

• Reason for request: (check as many as applicable) 
_I intend to construct/develop a project or perform activities on this parcel which would be designed to 
avoid all aquatic resources. 
_ I intend to construct/develop a project or perform activities on this parcel which would be designed to 
avoid all jurisdictional aquatic resources under Corps authority. 
_ I intend to construct/develop a project or perform activities on this parcel which may require 
authorization from the Corps, and the JD would be used to avoid and minimize impacts to jurisdictional 
aquatic resources and as an initial step in a future permitting process. 
_ I intend to construct/develop a project or perform activities on this parcel which may require authorization from 
the Corps; this request is accompanied by my permit application and the JD is to be used in the permitting process. 
_I intend to construct/develop a project or perform activities in a navigable water of the U.S. which is 
included on the district Section 1 O list and/or is subject to the ebb and flow of the tide. 
_A Corps JD is required in order to obtain my local/state authorization. 
_ I intend to contest jurisdiction over a particular aquatic resource and request the Corps confirm that 
jurisdiction does/does not exist over the aquatic resource on the parcel. 
_I believe that the site may be comprised entirely of dry land. 

Other:-------------------------
• Type of determination being requested: 

_I am requesting an approved JD. 
_ I am requesting a preliminary JD. 
_ I am requesting a "no permit required" letter as I believe my proposed activity is not regulated. 
_I am unclear as to which JD I would like to request and require additional information to inform my decision. 

By signing below, you are indicating that you have the authority, or are acting as the duly authorized agent of a 
person or entity with such authority, to and do hereby grant Corps personnel right of entry to legally access the 
site if needed to perform the JD. Your signature shall be an affirmation that you possess the requisite property . 
rights to request a JD on the subject property. 

*Signature:----------------- Date: _______ _ 

• Typed or printed name: __________________ _ 

Company name: __________________ _ 

Address: __________________ _ 

Daytime phone no.: __________________ _ 

Email address: --------------------
*Authorities: Rivers and Harbors Act, Section 10, 33 USC 403; Clean Water Act, Section 404, 33 USC 1344; Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act, 
Section 103, 33 USC 1413; Regulatory Program of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; Final Rule for 33 CFR Parts 320-332. 
Principal Purpose: The information that you provide will be used in evaluating your request to determine whether there are any aquatic resources within the project 
area subject to federal jurisdiction under the regulatory authorities referenced above. 
Routine Uses: This information may be shared with the Department of Justice and other federal, state, and local government agencies, and the public, and may be 
made available as part of a public notice as required by federal law. Your name and property location where federal jurisdiction is to be determined will be included in 
the approved jurisdictional determination (AJD), which will be made available to the public on the District's website and on the Headquarters USAGE website. 
Disclosure: Submission of requested information is voluntary; however, if information is not provided, the request for an AJD cannot be evaluated nor can an AJD be 
issued. 
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Site 

Appendix 2 - PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION (PJD) FORM 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

A. REPORT COMPLETION DATE FOR PJD: 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PERSON REQUESTING PJD: 

C. DISTRICT OFFICE, FILE NAME, AND NUMBER: 

D. PROJECT LOCATION(S) AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

(USE THE TABLE BELOW TO DOCUMENT MULTIPLE AQUATIC RESOURCES AND/OR 
AQUATIC RESOURCES AT DIFFERENT SITES) 

State: County/parish/borough: 

Center coordinates of site (lat/long in degree decimal format): 

Lat.: xx.xxx0 Long.: yy.yyy0 

Universal Transverse Mercator: 

Name of nearest waterbody: 

City: 

E. REVIEW PERFORMED FOR SITE EVALUATION (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

D Office (Desk) Determination. Date: 

D Field Determination. Date(s): 

TABLE OF AQUATIC RESOURCES IN REVIEW AREA WHICH "MAY BE" SUBJECT TO REGULATORY 
JURISDICTION. 

Latitude Longitude Estimated amount Type of aquatic Geographic authority 
number (decimal (decimal of aquatic resource resource (i.e., wetland to which the aquatic 

degrees) degrees) in review area vs. non-wetland resource "may be" 
(acreage and linear waters) subject (i.e., Section 
feet, if applicable) 404 or Section 10/404) 
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1) The Corps of Engineers believes that there may be jurisdictional aquatic resources in 
the review area, and the requestor of this PJD is hereby advised of his or her option 
to request and obtain an approved JD (AJD) for that review area based on an 
informed decision after having discussed the various types of JDs and their 
characteristics and circumstances when they may be appropriate. 

2) In any circumstance where a permit applicant obtains an individual permit, or a 
Nationwide General Permit (NWP) or other general permit verification requiring "pre­
construction notification" (PCN), or requests verification for a non-reporting NWP or 
other general permit, and the permit applicant has not requested an AJD for the 
activity, the permit applicant is hereby made aware that: (1) the permit applicant has 
elected to seek a permit authorization based on a PJD, which does not make an 
official determination of jurisdictional aquatic resources; (2) the applicant has the 
option to request an AJD before accepting the terms and conditions of the permit 
authorization, and that basing a permit authorization on an AJD could possibly result 
in less compensatory mitigation being required or different special conditions; (3) the 
applicant has the right to request an individual permit rather than accepting the terms 
and conditions of the NWP or other general permit authorization; (4) the applicant can 
accept a permit authorization and thereby agree to comply with all the terms and 
conditions of that permit, including whatever mitigation requirements the Corps has 
determined to be necessary; (5) undertaking any activity in reliance upon the subject 
permit authorization without requesting an AJD constitutes the applicant's acceptance 
of the use of the PJD; (6) accepting a permit authorization (e.g., signing a proffered 
individual permit) or undertaking any activity in reliance on any form of Corps permit 
authorization based on a PJD constitutes agreement that all aquatic resources in the 
review area affected in any way by that activity will be treated as jurisdictional, and 
waives any challenge to such jurisdiction in any administrative or judicial compliance 
or enforcement action, or in any administrative appeal or in any Federal court; and (7) 
whether the applicant elects to use either an AJD or a PJD, the.JD will be processed 
as soon as practicable. Further, an AJD, a proffered individual permit (and all terms 
and conditions contained therein), or individual permit denial can be administratively 
appealed pursuant to 33 C.F.R. Part 331. If, during an administrative appeal, it 
becomes appropriate to make an official determination whether geographic 
jurisdiction exists over aquatic resources in the review area, or to provide an official 
delineation of jurisdictional aquatic resources in the review area, the Corps will 
provide an AJD to accomplish that result, as soon as is practicable. This PJD finds 
that there "may be" waters of the U.S. and/or that there "may be" navigable waters of 
the U.S. on the subject review area, and identifies all aquatic features in the review 
area that could be affected by the proposed activity, based on the following 
information: 
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SUPPORTING DATA. Data reviewed for PJD (check all that apply) 

Checked items should be included in subject file. Appropriately reference sources 
below where indicated for all checked items: 

D Maps, plans, plots or plat submitted by or on behalf of the PJD requestor: 

Map: ______ _ 

D Data sheets prepared/submitted by or on behalf of the PJD requestor. 
D Office concurs with data sheets/delineation report. 
D Office does not concur with data sheets/delineation report. Rationale: __ _ 

D Data sheets prepared by the Corps: ___ _ 

D Corps navigable waters' study: ____ _ 

D U.S. Geological Survey Hydrologic Atlas: __ _ 

D USGS NHD data. 
D USGS 8 and 12 digit HUC maps. 

D U.S. Geological Survey map(s). Cite scale & quad name: ___ _ 

D Natural Resources Conservation Service Soil Survey. Citation: ____ _ 

D National wetlands inventory map(s). Cite name: ___ _ 

D State/local wetland inventory map(s): ____ _ 

D FEMNFIRM maps: ______ _ 

D 100-year Floodplain Elevation is: __ . (National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929) 

D Photographs: D A~rial (Name & Date): __ _ 

or D Other (Name & Date): __ _ 

D Previous determination(s). File no. and date of response letter: ____ _ 

D Other information (please specify): _____ _ 

IMPORTANT NOTE: The information recorded on this form has not necessarily 
been verified by the Corps and should not be relied upon for later jurisdictional 
determinations. 

Signature and date of 
Regulatory staff member 
completing PJD 

Signature and date of 
person requesting PJD 
(REQUIRED, unless obtaining 
the signature is impracticable)1 

1 Districts may establish timeframes for requester to return signed PJD forms. If the requester does not respond 
within the established time frame, the district may presume concurrence and no additional follow up is 
necessary prior to finalizing an action. 
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Exhibit “I” 
 

SigmaPro’s verified Motion to Show Cause  
and for Contempt by Petitioner  

 
 
 
 

  

0104



CAUSE NO. 352-326387-21 

SIGMA PRO PROPERTIES, LLC, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. IN THE 352nd DISTRICT COURT of 
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS 

1817 LACEY LTD., 

Defendant. 

PLAINTIFF'S VERIFIED MOTION TO SHOW CAUSE AND FOR CONTEMPT 

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE BURGESS: 

On July 26, 2021, this Court entered a Temporary Injunction in this cause. The 

injunction required the Defendant to "remove the dirt and fill Defendant placed that is 

blocking the flow of water going north" and to "immediately cease all direct or indirect actions 

which block or impound the normal rate of flow of the unnamed tributary." 

The time for compliance with the Court's order has passed and Defendant has not 

complied. Fill material still blocks the flow of water off Plaintiffs property, through the 

subject culvert under 1817 Lacey Drive and north through Defendant's property. For that 

reason, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court (1) set this matter for a show cause 

hearing; and (2) at the conclusion of the hearing, hold Defendant in contempt for failing to 

comply with this Court's Temporary Injunction. 

I. Factual Background 

The Court heard extensive evidence and argument at a hearing on Plaintiffs Motion 

for Temporary Injunction in this matter on July 23, 2021. At the conclusion of that hearing, 

the Court entered a Temporary Injunction against Defendant. Counsel for Defendant agreed 

to the form of the injunction. See Email; attached as Exhibit 1. 

Plaintiff's Verified Motion to Show Cause and for Contempt Paget 

352-326387-21

FILED
TARRANT COUNTY

8/9/2021 2:08 PM
THOMAS A. WILDER

DISTRICT CLERK
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The plain language of the injunction requires Defendant to remove the fill it placed in 

the tributary that is blocking the flow of water north. It was undisputed at the hearing that, 

prior to Defendant's fill activities, water flowed through the culvert on Lacy Drive and north 

across Defendant's property. In fact, Defendant made several complaints at the hearing about 

this flow of water. Richard Schiller, P.E., the Director of Operations for Tarrant County, 

Precinct 3, testified that water should not back up at the road and its surrounding ditch areas 

and onto Plaintiffs property as that condition is a safety hazard and endangers the road. 

In the days since Defendant was to remove the fill and return the flow of water north, 

water has continued to collect on the property across the street from Plaintiffs property and 

to back up onto Plaintiffs property. See Photographs; attached as Exhibit 2 . Plaintiff has 

attempted to collaborate with Defendant regarding this issue but Defendant has indicated it 

will take no further action regarding the flooding and the temporary injunction. See Exhibit 

1. 

II. Evidence 

In support of this Motion, Plaintiff attaches the following evidence. 

Exhibit 1 

Exhibit 2 

Emails among counsel regarding the temporary injunction and this 
Motion 

Photographs of flooding since the temporary injunction, taken August 
4, 2021 

As well, Plaintiff asks the Court to take judicial notice of all the papers and materials 

filed of record in this action pursuant to Rule 201 of the Texas Rules of Evidence. As this 

condition is dynamic, Plaintiff also reserves the right to introduce additional evidence at the 

hearing of this Motion. 

Plaintiff's Verified Motion to Show Cause and for Contempt Page2 
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III. Law and Arguments 

This Court may enforce its injunction by holding the enjoined party in contempt for 

violating the injunction order. TEX. R. Crv. P. 692. Contempt can be punished by a fine or 

imprisonment. Id. 

Here, the issue is-simple. Defendant was to remove the fill it placed allow the flow of 

water north, as existed before this dispute arose. The Court expressly found this was the 

status quo before this dispute. See Temporary Injunction, para. 16. Currently, Defendant has 

either not removed the fill or not removed enough fill to return to the status quo and allow 

the water to drain off Plaintiff's property and flow north. 

For that reason, a show cause order is appropriate and Defendant should be held in 

contempt. The Court should require Defendant to comply with its order and remove all fill 

that is blocking the flow of water going north to ensure that the hazardous conditions created 

by Defendant's conduct do not continue. Further, a sanction in the amount of Plaintiff's 

attorney's fees and costs incurred to date in this matter is appropriate for Defendant's 

violation. 

IV. Conclusion 

Defendant wrongly and unlawfully took actions to divert water by damming a tributary 

on its property. The Court entered a temporary injunction to alleviate the problems caused 

by the flooding but Defendant is refusing to comply with the terms of that injunction. 

Therefore, Plaintiff respectfully requests the Court enter a show cause order for a specific date 

and time and, at the conclusion of that hearing, enter an order holding Defendant in 

contempt. Plaintiff respectfully requests all other relief, either at law or equity, to which it 

may show itself entitled. 

Plaintiff's Verified Motion to Show Cause and for Contempt Page3 
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Respectfully submitted, 

CANTEY HANGER LLP 
6oo W. 6th Street, Suite 300 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
Telephone: (817) 877-2800 
Facsimile: (817) 877-2807 

By: Is/Timothy Davis 
Timothy Davis 
State Bar No. 24086142 
tdavis@canteyhanger.com 

David Speed 
State Bar No. 24070657 
dspeed@canteyhanger .com 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 

Plaintiff's Verified Motion to Show Cause and for Contempt Page4 
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VERIFICATION 

My name is Vivian Allen. I am the Support Manager for SigmaPro Engineering & 

Manufacturing, LLC. I have reviewed all of the factual allegations contained in Plaintiffs 

Verified Motion to Show Cause and for Contempt and state that they are true and correct to 

the best of my ability and knowledge. I further state that the photographs attached as Exhibit 

2 to Plaintiffs Verified Motion to Show Cause and for Contempt are true and accurate 

depictions of the condition of the property on the date set out herein. 

Is/Vivian Allen 
VIVIAN ALLEN 

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE 

I hereby certify that I attempted to confer with Defendant's counsel regarding this 

Motion. Defendant is opposed to the relief requested herein. Therefore, this Motion is 

presented to the Court for hearing. 

Is/Timothy Davis 
CANTEY HANGER, LLP 

Plaintiff's Verified Motion to Show Cause and for Contempt Pages 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this document was served via 
efiling to the following individuals on August 9, 2021: 

Melanie Okon 
mokon@munckwilson.com 
Munck Wilson Mandala, LLP 
6oo Banner Place Tower 
12770 Coit Road 
Dallas, Texas 75251 

Roland P. Schafer 
roland@ bondsellis.com 
Patrick D. Sheridan 
patrick. sheridan@ bondsellis.com 
Bonds Ellis Eppich Schafer Jones LLP 
420 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1000 

Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Is/Timothy Davis 
CANTEY HANGER, LLP 

Plaintiff's Verified Motion to Show Cause and for Contempt Page6 
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EXHIBIT 1 
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From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

David Speed 
Roland Schafer; Tim Davis; Tiffany Kahler 
Teresa Biederman; Shervl Haywood; Patrick Sheridan; Melanie K. Okon 
RE: [EXTERNAL] Current photo 
Sunday, August 8, 2021 9:07:06 PM 
image003.pna 

Thank you Roland. 

Th e cl earest evidence of 1817 Lacey' s non-compliance with t he Tl Ord er is th e fact th at water is st ill 

backed up on my client' s property and is not f lowing north. Th is did not occur unt il 1817 Lacey 

placed f ill dirt in t he tri buta ry. This is t he bases of our Mot ion to Compel/Sa nctions. 

Our expert went to th e site and is putt ing togeth er some demonstrati ves for our hea ring that may 

shed some light on th e specif ic areas of conce rn . However, because th e majority of the t ributa ry 

and fil l dirt is located on you r cli ent's property and your cl ient will not allow us to access t he 

property to determ ine th e exact locati on of the problem, we believe it is your burden to 

demonst rate compl iance . As such, please provid e us evidence cl ea rly showing th at 1817 Lacey has 

removed "the di rt and fil l Defenda nt placed th at is blocking th e f low of wat er going north ." Th e 

videos we produced prior to the Tl hearing showed a massive amount of dirt work on 1817 Lacey. 

Th ere have been no pictures prod uced showi ng th at 1817 Lacey has removed all the dirt and f ill in 

t he tributa ry . 

We w ill f il e our mot ions tomorrow, but will continue to work with you to hopefull y reach a solution 

prior to th e hea ring. Do not hesitate to ca ll me to discuss. 

Th ank you 

DAVID K. SPEED, PARTNER 

CANTEY HANGER LLP I 600 West 6th Street, Suite 300 I Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

DIRECT 817-877-2818 I DIRECT FAx 817-333-2918 I EMAIL dspeed@canteyh anger.com 

From: Roland Schafer [mailto :roland@bondsellis.com] 

Sent: Saturday, August 7, 2021 7:26 PM 

To: David Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com>; Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com>; Tiffany 

Kahler <tkahler@munckwilson.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwilson.com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckwilson.com>; Patrick Sheridan <patrick.sheridan@bondsellis.com>; Melanie K. 

Okon <mokon@munckwilson.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Thanks for your email, David . It's my understanding that we have complied with the court's order, 

but if you have evidence to the contrary, we would of course like to review it before making any final 

determinations. 

Our intent at all times has been to comply fully with Judge Burgess' order. 
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I know I'm playing a little catch-up here, but what would you be moving to compel? Are you just 

talking about compliance with the order or is there any discovery outstanding? 

You have my cell and I'll make myself available tomorrow and Monday. We too would prefer to 

avoid a second hearing. 

Have a good rest of your weekend. 

-Rollie 

Roland Schafer 
Bonds Ellis Eppich Schafer Jones LLP 

420 Throckmorton St. I Suite 1000 I Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

office 817.405.6912 1 fax 817.405.6902 

roland@bondsellis.com I My Profile I ~ 

The information conta ined in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidentia l use of 
the recipient(s) named above. This message may be an attorney-client communication and/or work 
product and as such is privileged and confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended 
recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that 
you have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of 
this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us 
immediately by e-mai l, and delete the original message. IRS Circular 230 Required Notice--IRS 
regulations require that we inform you as fol lows: Any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this 
communication (including any attachments) is not intended to be used and cannot be used, for the 
purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or 
recommending to another party any transaction or tax-related matter. 

From: David Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Sent: Saturday, August 7, 2021 7:30AM 

To: Roland Schafer <ro land@bondsell is.com>; Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com>; Tiffany 

Kahler <tkah ler@munckwil son.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwi lson.com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@mu nckwi lson .com >; Patrick Sheridan <patrick.sheridan@bondsel li s.com>; Melanie K. 

Okon <mokon@munckwi lson.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Ro land, 

Again, thank you for your professiona l courtesy on the Rule 11. 

Our expert spoke to us yesterday about his findings during his site visit. He is putting together his 

data and making a few demonstratives for the Court (hopefu lly not needed). Essentially, it is his 

op inion that 1817 Lacey has not removed all the fil l dirt that is continuing to block the flow of water 

north out of the culvert. The cu lvert is sti ll under water, which creates pond ing on Sigma Pro's 

property, and wi ll not fully drain unti l Defendant removes at least another 12-18 inches of fi ll in 
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certa in areas along the earthen ditch/unnamed tributary. Once we get his documents/pictures, I 

shou ld be ab le to te ll you the exact spots that need work . Also, because he was not able to get onto 

your client's property, he was not able to determine if there is a simple f ix for the entire situation. 

All this to say, we have evidence that your cli ent is in vio lation of the Tl Order. However, given your 

good fa ith in work ing with us over the last few day, we hope that the parties can work together to 

reso lve this without the need to go back to Court. Please let us know by Spm on Monday (8/9) if 

your cli ent is wil ling to do additional dirt work to get the wat er f lowing. If not, we wi ll f il e the motion 

to compel and for contempt. 

Thank you 

DAVID K. SPEED, PARTNER 

CANTEY HANGER LLP I 600 West 6th Street, Suite 300 I Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

DIRECT 817-877-2818 I DIRECT FAx 817-333-2918 I EMAIL dspeed@canteyhanger.com 

From: Roland Schafer [ma il to:ro land@bondsellis.com] 

Sent: Friday, August 6, 20211 :49 PM 

To: Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com>; Tiffany Kahler <tkahler@munckwilson .com>; David 

Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwil son.com >; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckwi lson.com>; Patrick Sheridan <patrick.sheridan@bondsell is.com>; Melanie K. 

Okon <mokon@munckwilson.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Here you go, Tim. 

From: Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com> 

Sent: Friday, August 6, 202112:50 PM 

To: Roland Schafer <roland@bondsel lis.com>; Tiffany Kahler <tka hler@munckwil son .com>; David 

Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tb iederman@munckwil son.com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckwi lson.com>; Patrick Sheridan <patrick.sheridan@bondsellis .com >; Melanie K. 

Okon <mokon@munckwilson.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Roll ie, please see the attached Ru le 11 on this. Thanks for your work on th is. 

CANTEY HANG ER tt.t• 

TIMOTHY DAVIS 
CANTEY HANGER LLP 
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300 
Fort Worth , Texas 76102 
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817.877.2804 - Direct Phone 
817.877.2807- Fax 

www canteyhanger.com 

Also Licensed in Kentucky and Ohio 

Member of MERIT AS Law Firms Worldwide 

Confidentiality: Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the nature of th is transmitta l, the information contained in this e­
mail message is confidential and is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. 

Signature: Unless expressly stated in this email , nothing in this message should or can be construed as a digital or electronic 
signature. 

From: Roland Schafer [ma ilto:roland@bondsellis.com] 

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 5:55PM 

To: Tiffany Kah ler <tkah ler@munckwil son .com>; Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com>; David 

Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tb iederman@munckwi lson .co m>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@ m unckwilson.com>; Patrick Sheridan <patrick.sheridan@ bondsell js.com >; Melanie K. 

Okon <mokon@munckwi lson .com > 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Tim/David, 

With regard to the Rule 11, we can agree to the date change/correction. 

Lets talk tomorrow when you have time. I have a call at 10:00 am that will last an hour, but am 

otherwise available. 

-Rollie 

Roland Schafer 
Bonds Ellis Eppich Schafer Jones LLP 

420 Throckmorton St. I Suite 1000 I Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

office 817.405.6912 1 fax 817.405.6902 

roland@bondsellis com I My Profile I ~ 

The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of 
the recipient(s) named above. This message may be an attorney-client communication and/or work 
product and as such is privileged and confidential . If the reader of this message is not the intended 
recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that 
you have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination , distribution, or copying of 
this message is strictly prohibited . If you have received th is communication in error, please notify us 
immediately by e-mai l, and delete the orig inal message. IRS Circular 230 Required Notice-- IRS 
regu lations requ ire that we inform you as follows: Any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this 
communication (including any attachments) is not intended to be used and cannot be used, for the 
purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing or 
recommending to another party any transaction or tax-related matter. 
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From: Tiffany Kahler <tkahler@munckwilson com> 

Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 3:34 PM 

To: Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com>; David Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwi lson .com >; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@ munckwi lson .com>; Patrick Sheridan <patrick.sheridan@ bondsellis.com>; Roland 

Schafer <ro land@bondsellis.com>; Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwi lson.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Tim/David-

This email will address the show cause and motion for contempt, Rule 11 Agreement, and request to 

allow expert on the property this Friday. 

• Show cause and motion for contempt. 1817 Lacey Ltd . complied with and continues to 

comply with the requirements set forth within the Temporary Injunction : it removed the dirt 

and fill material and is not taking any direct or indirect actions to block or impound the normal 

rate of flow . In addition to the evidentiary support set forth in the photographs contained in 

the zip folders previously sent, I was just informed that additional photographs will be taken 

today. Once I receive those, I will forward them to you for review ad well . Based upon the 

foregoing, we oppose the show cause and motion for contempt but am hopeful we can avoid 

going back into court. 

• Request to Allow Expert on Property. 1817 Lacey Ltd. does not give permission for your 

expert to go onto the property on Friday. I understand that your client will want the expert to 

review any potential settlement/solution. But, with the evidentiary support provided by 1817 

La cey Ltd., that it complied with the Temporary Injunction, the request to take 

pictures/measurements may be premature. If/when the time may come for potential 

settlement/solution, 1817 Lacey Ltd . will revisit the request . 

• Rule 11 Agreement. I am confirming with 1817 Lacey Ltd. and will have an answer on this as 

soon as possible. 

Tiffany A. Kahler 
Associate 

&~ MUNCK WILSON MANDALA 
TIMLS TIMN$ACT!ONS. TECHNOLOGY. 

12770 Coit Rd., Suite 600 
Dallas, TX 75251 
d. +I 972.628.3669 
m. +I 972.628.3600 
e: tkah ler@munckwilson com 
w. munckwilson com 
Connect with me on Linkedln 
Follow Munck on Linked In 
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Confidentjaljtv Notice: This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain information that is private, confidential or protected by 
attorney-client or other privilege. It is intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) listed above. If you are not the intended recipient of 
this message, please do not print, copy or disclose this information. If you received this e-mail in error, please disregard it and delete it 
and any attachments from your system. Please also notifY us by return email or by telephone at 972.628.3600 so that we may correct our 
records. 

From: Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 2:47PM 

To: Tiffany Kahler <tkah ler@munckwilson .com>; David Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tb iederman@munckwil son.com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckwilson.com>; Patrick Sheridan <patrick.sheridan@bondsell is.com>; Roland 

Schafer <ro land@bondse ll is.com>; Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwi lson.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Tiffa ny, in add ition to my question below, do you agree to all ow our expert on the property on 

Friday to review th is? And, is Defendant opposed to t he show cause and motion for contempt David 

forwarded? 

Please don't hesitate to ca ll me if you want to discuss any of these issues fu rther. 

CANTEY HANG ER U l' 

TIMOTHY DAVIS 
CANTEY HANGER LLP 
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300 

Fort Worth , Texas 76102 

817.877.2804 - Direct Phone 

817.877.2807- Fax 

www.canteyhanger. com 

Also Licensed in Kentucky and Ohio 

Member of MERIT AS Law Firms Worldwide 

Confidentiality : Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the nature of this transmittal, the information contained in this e­
mail message is confidential and is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. 

Signature: Unless expressly stated in this email , nothing in this message should or can be construed as a digital or electronic 
signature. 
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From: Tim Davis 

Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 2:38 PM 

To: Tiffany Kahler <tkah ler@munckwi lson .com>; David Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwil son.com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckwilson .com>; Patrick Sheridan <patrick.sheridan@bondsellis .com>; Roland 

Schafer <roland@bondsellis .com>; Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwi lson.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Tiffany, do you agree to a Ru le 11 agreement that the Tl is to read "Wednesday, Ju ly 28" as opposed 

to "Wednesday, August 28"? 

TIMOTHY DAVIS 
CANTEY HANGER LLP 
600 West 6th Street, Su ite 300 

Fort Worth , Texas 76102 

817.877.2804- Direct Phone 

817.877.2807 - Fax 

www.canteyhanger.com 

Also Licensed in Kentucky and Ohio 

Member of MERIT AS Law Firms Worldwide 

Confidentiality: Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the nature of this transmitta l, the information contained in this e­
mail message is confidential and is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) . Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. 

Signature: Unless expressly stated in th is ema il , nothing in th is message should or can be construed as a digital or electronic 
signature. 

From: Tiffany Kahler [ma ilto:tkah ler@munckwilson.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 2:30 PM 

To: David Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwilson .com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckwilson .com>; Patrick Sheridan <patrick.sheridan@bondsellis .com >; Roland 

Schafer <roland@bondselli s.com>; Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwil son.com>; Tim Davis 

<tdavis@canteyhanger.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

David-

I just received notification that my email did not go through because it exceeded the size limit your 

email sever would accept. Accordingly, I am forwarding my initial email (see below) along with zip 

files of the photographs. The second and third zip files will be sent in additional em ails to avoid it 

being bounced back again. 
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Tiffany A. Kahler 
Associate 

_J_. MUNCK WILSON MANDALA 
TRIAlS. TAANSACTlONS. TECHNO~OOY. 

12770 Coit Rd. , Suite 600 
Dallas, TX 75251 
d. + 1 972.628.3669 
m. +I 972.628.3600 
e: tkah ler@munckwilson.com 
w. munckwi lson.com 
Connect with me on Linked In 
Fol low Munck on Linked In 

... ... ... 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mai l (including any attachments) may contain information that is private, confidential or protected by 
attorney-client or other privilege. It is intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) listed above. If you are not the intended recipient of 
this message, please do not print, copy or disclose this information. If you received this e-mail in error, please disregard it and delete it 
and any attachments from your system. Please also notifY us by return email or by telephone at 972.628.3600 so that we may correct our 
records. 

From: Tiffany Kahler 

Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 2:04 PM 

To: 'David Speed' <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwil son.com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckwi lson .com>; Patrick Sheridan <patrick .sheridan@ bondsell is.com>; Roland 

Schafer <ro land@bondselli s.com >; Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwilson.com>; Tim Davis 

<tdavis@canteyha nger.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

David-

Thank you for your email. I understand you are receiving pressure from your client to act, but 1817 

Lacey Ltd . ("Defendant") has and continues to comply with the Order Granting Temporary Injunction 

("TI Order") filed July 26, 2021. 

The Tl Order requires 1817 Lacey Ltd . to do the following: 

• "Defendant shall, by 5:00p.m. Wednesday, August 28, 2021, remove the dirt and fill 

Defendant placed that is blocking the flow of water going north" 

AND 
• "Defendant shall immediately cease all direct or indirect actions which block or impound the 

normal rate of flow of the unnamed tributary" 
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See Tl Order at 1]1]19-20. 

Contrary to the position set forth below, the Tl Order does not require 1817 Lacey Ltd . to ensure the 
water is flowing north but that the dirt and fill blocking the flow of water going north be removed. 

1817 Lacey Ltd. removed the dirt and fill and is not taking any direct or indirect actions to block or 

impound the normal rate of flow. As requested, please find attached to this email evidentiary proof 

that 1817 Lacey Ltd. has complied with the requirements set forth in the Tl Order. 

Should you have any remaining questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me. 

Tiffany A. Kahler 
Associate 

~A MUNCK WILS.ON MANDALA 
TRIAlS. iiMN$ACTlONS. TECHNOLOGY. 

12770 Coit Rd. , Suite 600 
Dallas, TX 75251 
d. +I 972.628.3669 
m. +I 972.628.3600 
e : tkahler@ munckwilson com 
w . munckwi lson com 

Connect with me on Linkedln 
Follow Munck on Linkedln 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain information that is private, confidential or protected by 
attorney-client or other privilege. It is intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) listed above. If you are not the intended recipient of 
this message, please do not print, copy or disclose this information. If you received this e-mail in error, please disregard it and delete it 
and any attachments from your system. Please also notifY us by return email or by telephone at 972.628.3600 so that we may correct our 
records. 

From: David Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Sent: Monday, August 2, 2021 2:40 PM 

To: Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com>; Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwilson.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tb iederman@munckwil son.com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@m unckwil son.com >; Tiffany Kahler <tkah ler@munckwil son.com>; Patrick Sheridan 

<patrick.sheridan@bondsell is.com>; Roland Schafer <ro land@bondsel li s.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Melan ie/Patrick, 

I spoke with ou r client today and she sa id that the water looks the same as the video taken last 

Thu rsday (see t he li nk be low). It appears that the water is not f lowing north as req uired by t he Tl. 

The water con t inues to pond up on both sides of the road, wh ich did not occur unti l your cli ent fil led 
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in the tributary. As a reference, attached is a photo of the culvert prior to the fill dirt being placed. 

Understandably, we are getting pressure to take action on this matter. I have a few suggestions that 

I be lieve would he lp everyone and hopeful ly avo id the need to go back to the Court: 

1. If you have photo/video evidence that the water is flow ing north, please send it to me so I can 

share with my client. Also, any evidence that the fill has been removed would be extremely 

he lpful. 

2. Would your client agree to have our expert, Jeremy Deal {he testified at the Tl hearing), go 

onto 1817 Lacy and take pictures/measurements? Depending on his f indings, it may go a long 

way to alleviat ing our client's concerns. In addit ion, we wi ll want Mr. Dea l to review any 

potential settlement/solution in this matter anyway, so it may fast track a sett lement. 

3. Depending on your response to the above, we may need to get a show cause hearing set a 

week or two out. Of course, we would continue to work with you to find a resolut ion and 

wou ld pu ll down the hearing if it becomes unnecessary. 

Let me know your thoughts on these items. Do not hesitate to give me a cal l to discuss. 

Thank you 

DAVID K. SPEED, PARTNER 

CANTEY HANGER LLP I 600 West 6th Street, Suite 300 I Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

DIRECT 817-877-2818 I DIRECT FAx 817-333-2918 I EMAIL dspeed@canteyhanger.com 

From: Tim Davis 

Sent: Thursday, July 29, 20211:54 PM 

To: Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwi lson .com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwi lson .com >; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckwilson .com>; Tiffany Kahler <tkahler@munckwilson .com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL) Current photo 

It looks like your photo is from the east of the cu lvert. Here is a video taken just now at the cu lvert. 

Based on our uneducated guess, if a foot or two were dug out from the cu lvert to where the digging 

was done, this water would f low. My client tells me this is fil l that was placed during the dirt work 

that has washed to this area. 

https://vimeo.com/580867015/0609268464 
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TIMOTHY DAVIS 
CANTEY HANGER LLP 
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300 
Fort Worth , Texas 76102 

817 .877.2804- Direct Phone 

817 .877.2807- Fax 

www.canteyhanger.com 

Also Licensed in Kentucky and Ohio 

Member of MERIT AS Law Firms Worldwide 

Confidentiality: Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the nature of th is transmittal , the information contained in this e­
mail message is confidential and is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution is prohibited . 

Signature: Unless expressly stated in this email , nothing in this message should or can be construed as a digital or electronic 
signature. 

From: Melanie K. Okon [mai lto·mokon@munckwi lson .com ] 

Sent: Thursday, July 29,20211 :17 PM 

To: Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwilson .com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckwilson.com>; Tiffany Kahler <tkahler@munckwj lson .com> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

> 

Sent from my iPhone 
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From: 
To: 
Cc: 

Melanie K. Okon 
Tim Davis 

Subject: 
roland@bondsellis com; patrick.sherjdan@bondsellis.com; David Speed; Catherjne Hitt: Teresa Biederman 
RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Sigma Pro v. 1817 Lacey- Order 

Date: Friday, July 23, 2021 6:14:33 PM 

Thanks. You can mark me as agreed to form (but obviously not substance). 

From: Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com> 

Sent: Friday, July 23, 2021 6:01 PM 

To: Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwilson .com> 

Cc: roland@bondsellis.com; patrick.sheridan@bondsellis.com; David Speed 

<dspeed@canteyhanger.com>; Catherine Hitt <chitt@canteyhanger.com>; Teresa Biederman 

<tbiederman@munckwilson .com> 

Subject: Re : [EXTERNAL] RE : Sigma Pro v. 1817 Lacey - Order 

Only changes were the language we worked on and the bond amount. I'll send it to the coordinator. 

On Jul 23, 2021, at 5:43PM, Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwi lson.com> wrote : 

Assuming changes were only made to paragraphs 19 and 23, I agree. Were changes 

made to other paragraphs? 

Thanks, 

Melanie 

Melanie Kemp Okon 

Pa rtner 

12770 Coit Rd , Ste 6oo 

Dalla s, TX75251 

(972) 628- 3655 direct 

<imageoo2.png> 

Fol low Munck on Linkedln 

Follow Munck on Twitter 

<image003 .jpg> 

Confidentia lity Noti ce: Th is e-ma il (includ ing any attachments) may contain information t hat is 

private, confidentia l or protected by at torney-cl ient or ot her privilege. It is intended so lely for the 

use of the addressee(s) listed above. If you are not the intended recipient of t his message, please do 

not print, copy or disclose this informat ion. If you received this e-mai l in error, please disregard it 

and delete it and any attachments from your system. Please also notify us by retu rn emai l or by 
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telephone at 972.628.3600 so that we may correct our records. 

From: Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com> 

Sent: Friday, July 23, 20214:47 PM 

To: Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwi lson.com>; roland @bondselli s.com; 

patrick.sh erida n@ bondsell is.com 

Cc: David Speed <dspeed@ca nteyhanger.com>; Catherine Hitt 

<chitt@canteyhanger.com> 

Subject: Sigma Pro v. 1817 Lacey- Order 

Counsel: 

Please confirm that this order accurately sets out the language we crafted at the end of 

today's hearing. Once you do so, I will send to the Court Coordinator and cc you. 

Thank you, 

Tim 

<imageOOl.jpg> 

TIMOTHY DAVIS 
CANTEY HANGER LLP 
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300 

Fort Worth , Texas 76102 
817.877.2804- Direct Phone 

817.877.2807 - Fax 

www.canteyhanger com 

Also Licensed in Kentucky and Oh io 

Member of MERIT AS Law Firms Worldwide 

Confidentiality: Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the nature of this transmittal , the information 
contained in this e-mail message is confidential and is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) . 
Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. 

Signature: Unless express ly stated in this email, nothing in this message should or can be construed as a 
digital or electronic signature. 

0124



From: Tiffany Kahler 
To: Jim Davis; David Speed 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Teresa Biederman; Sheryl Haywood; Patrick Sheridan; Roland Schafer; Melanie K. Okon 
RE: [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Date: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 3:34:26 PM 
Attachments: jmaqe002.pnq 

Tim/David-

This email will address the show cause and motion for contempt, Rule 11 Agreement, and request to 

allow expert on the property this Friday. 

• Show cause and motion for contempt. 1817 Lacey Ltd . complied with and continues to 

comply with the requirements set forth within the Temporary Injunction: it removed the dirt 

and fill material and is not taking any direct or indirect actions to block or impound the normal 

rate of flow. In addition to the evidentiary support set forth in the photographs contained in 

the zip folders previously sent, I wa s just informed that additional photographs will be taken 

today. Once I receive those, I will forward them to you for review ad well. Based upon the 

foregoing, we oppose the show cause and motion for contempt but am hopeful we can avoid 

going back into court. 

• Request to Allow Expert on Property. 1817 Lacey Ltd . does not give permission for your 

expert to go onto the property on Friday. I understand that your client will want the expert to 

review any potential settlement/solution . But, with the evidentiary support provided by 1817 

Lacey Ltd., that it complied with the Temporary Injunction, the request to take 

pictures/measurements may be premature. If/when the time may come for potential 

settlement/solution, 1817 Lacey Ltd . will revisit the request. 

• Rule 11 Agreement. I am confirming with 1817 Lacey Ltd . and will have an answer on this as 

soon as possible. 

Tiffany A. Kahler 
Associate 

A~ MUNCK WILSON MANDALA 
Tfl iAl.S. l llA NSACTIO NS. TECHNOLOGY. 

12770 Coit Rd ., Suite 600 
Dallas, TX 75251 
d. +1 972.628.3669 
m. +1 972.628.3600 
e: tkahler@munckwilson .com 

w. munckwilson .com 
Connect with me on Linkedln 
Follow Munck on Linked ln 
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Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain information that is private, confidential or 
protected by attorney-client or other privilege. It is intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) listed above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this message, please do not print, copy or disclose this information. If you received this e-mail 
in error, please disregard it and delete it and any attachments from your system. Please also notify us by return email or by 
telephone at 972.628.3600 so that we may correct our records. 

From: Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger com> 

Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 2:47PM 

To: Tiffany Kahler <tka hler@munckwi lson .com>; David Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwilson.com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@mu nckw ilson.com>; Patrick Sheridan <pat rjck.sheridan@bondse ll is.com>; Roland 

Schafer <ro land@ bondse lli s.com>; Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwi lson.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Tiffany, in add it ion t o my question below, do you agree to all ow our expert on t he property on 

Friday to review th is? And, is Defendant opposed to th e show ca use and mot ion for contempt David 

fo rwa rd ed? 

Please don't hesita t e to ca ll me if you wa nt to discuss any of th ese issues furt her. 

CANTEY H ANGER u.c• 

TIMOTHY DAVIS 
CANTEY HANGER LLP 
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300 

Fort W orth, Texas 761 02 

817.877.2804 - Direct Phone 

817.877.2807- Fax 

www.canteyhanger.com 

Also Licensed in Kentucky and Ohio 

Member of MERIT AS Law Firms Worldw ide 

Confidentia lity : Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the nature of this transmitta l, the informat ion conta ined in this e­
mail message is confidential and is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) . Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. 

Signature: Unless express ly stated in this email , nothing in this message should or can be construed as a dig ital or electronic 
signature. 
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From: Tim Davis 

Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 2:38PM 

To: Tiffany Kahler <tkah ler@munckwi lson .com>; David Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwi lson .com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@ munckwilson .com >; Patrick Sheridan <patrick.sheridan@ bondsellis.com>; Roland 

Schafer <ro land@bondsellis.com>; Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwilson.com > 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL) Current photo 

Tiffany, do you agree to a Rule 11 agreement that the Tl is to read "Wednesday, Ju ly 28" as opposed 

to "Wednesday, August 28"? 

TIMOTHY DAVIS 
CANTEY HANGER LLP 
600 West 6th Street, Su ite 300 

Fort Worth , Texas 76102 

817.877.2804- Direct Phone 

817.877.2807- Fax 

www.canteyhanger.com 

Also Licensed in Kentucky and Oh io 

Member of MERIT AS Law Firms Worldwide 

Confidentia lity: Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the nature of this transmittal, the information contained in this e­
mail message is confidential and is intended for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. 

Signature: Unless expressly stated in this email, nothing in this message shou ld or can be construed as a digital or electron ic 
signature. 

From: Tiffany Kahler [mai lto:tkah ler@munckwi lson .com ] 

Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 2:30PM 

To: David Speed <dspeed@ca nteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwil son .com >; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckwil son.com>; Patrick Sheridan <patrick.sheridan@bondsell is .com >; Roland 

Schafer <roland@bondse llis.com>; Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwilson .com >; Tim Davis 

<tdavis@canteyhanger.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL) Current photo 

David-

I just received notification that my email did not go through because it exceeded the size limit your 

email sever would accept. Accordingly, I am forwarding my initial email (see below) along with zip 

files of the photographs. The second and third zip files will be sent in additional em ails to avoid it 
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being bounced back again. 

Tiffany A. Kahler 
Associate 

~ MUNCK WILSON MANDALA 
TRIAlS- TRANSACTIONS. TECHNO~OG'V. 

12770 Coil Rd. , Suite 600 

Dallas, TX 75251 

d . +1 972.628.3669 

m. +1 972.628.3600 

e: tkahler@munckwi lson .com 

w. munckwilson .com 
Connect with me on Linkedln 
Follow Munck on Linked In 

Confjdentjality Notice: This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain information that is private, confidential or 
protected by attorney-client or other privilege. It is intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) listed above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this message, please do not print, copy or disclose this information. If you received this e-mail 
in error, please disregard it and delete it and any attachments from your system. Please also notify us by return email or by 
telephone at 972.628.3600 so that we may correct our records. 

From: Tiffany Kahler 

Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2021 2:04PM 

To: 'David Speed' <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tb iederman@munckwi lson.com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@mu nckwj lson.com>; Patrick Sheridan <patrick .sheridan@bondsell is.com >; Roland 

Schafer <roland@bondsellis .com>; Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckwilson.com>; Tim Davis 

<tdavis@canteyhanger.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

David-

Thank you for your email. I understand you are receiving pressure from your client to act, but 1817 

Lacey Ltd. ("Defendant") has and continues to comply with the Order Granting Temporary Injunction 

("TI Order") filed July 26, 2021. 

The Tl Order requires 1817 Lacey Ltd . to do the following: 

• "Defendant shall, by 5:00p.m. Wednesday, August 28, 2021, remove the dirt and fill 

Defendant placed that is blocking the flow of water going north" 

AND 
• "Defendant shall immediately cease all direct or indirect actions which block or impound the 

0128



normal rate of flow of the unnamed tributary" 

See Tl Order at~~ 19-20. 

Contrary to the position set forth below, the Tl Order does not require 1817 Lacey Ltd . to ensure the 

water is flowing north but that the dirt and fill blocking the flow of water going north be removed. 

1817 Lacey Ltd . removed the dirt and fill and is not taking any direct or indirect actions to block or 

impound the normal rate of flow. As requested, please find attached to this email evidentiary proof 

that 1817 Lacey Ltd. has complied with the requirements set forth in the Tl Order. 

Should you have any remaining questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me. 

Tiffany A. Kahler 
Associate 

_.).._ MUNCK WILSON MANDALA 
TRIAlS. TRANSACT10NS. TECHNOLOGY. 

12770 Coit Rd., Suite 600 

Dallas, TX 75251 

d. +1 972.628.3669 

m. +1 972.628.3600 

e: tkahler@munckwilson .com 

w. munckwilson com 
Connect with me on Linkedln 
Follow Munck on Linked In 

<4 'f .e. ,. 
~ "" ......... 

A. JiiC. • .. 
• BBSIJ: ~ 
! .WORK· ,. ,.. PUCD ,. 

"" .. ~ ... A. .. 

Confjdentja!ity Notjce: This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain information that is private, confidential or 
protected by attorney-client or other privilege. It is intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) listed above. If you are 
not the intended recipient of this message, please do not print, copy or disclose this information. If you received this e-mail 
in error, please disregard it and delete it and any attachments from your system. Please also notify us by return email or by 
telephone at 972.628.3600 so that we may correct our records. 

From: David Speed <dspeed@canteyhanger.com> 

Sent: Monday, August 2, 2021 2:40PM 

To: Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com>; Melanie K. Okon <mokon@munckw il son.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederma n@mu nckwilson.com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckwilson.com >; Tiffany Kahler <t ka hler@m unckwil son.com>; Patrick Sheridan 

<patrick.sher jdan@bondsellis.com>; Roland Schafer <roland@bondsell is.com> 

Subject: RE : [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

Melani e/Patri ck, 

I spoke with our cli ent today and she sa id th at th e water looks the same as t he video taken last 

Thursday (see t he lin k below) . It appears that the water is not f lowing north as req uired by t he Tl. 
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The water continues to pond up on both sides of t he road, which did not occu r until your client filled 

in the tributary. As a reference, attached is a photo of the cu lvert prior to the fill dirt being placed. 

Understandably, we are gett ing pressure to take action on this matter. I have a few suggestions that 

I believe wou ld he lp everyone and hopefu lly avoid the need to go back to the Cou rt: 

1. If you have photo/video evidence that the water is f lowing north, please send it to me so I can 

share with my cli ent. Also, any evidence that the f ill has been removed wou ld be extremely 

helpfu l. 

2. Would your cli ent agree to have our expert, Jeremy Deal (he testifi ed at the Tl hearing), go 

onto 1817 Lacy and take pictures/measu rements? Depending on his findings, it may go a long 

way to all eviating our cli ent's concerns. In add ition, we will want Mr. Deal to review any 

potential settlement/solution in th is matter anyway, so it may fast track a settlement. 

3. Depending on your response to the above, we may need to get a show cause hearing set a 

week or two out. Of course, we wou ld continue to work with you to find a resolution and 

wou ld pu ll down the hearing if it becomes unnecessary. 

Let me know your thoughts on these items. Do not hesitate to give me a ca ll to discuss. 

Thank you 

DAVID K. SPEED, PARTNER 

CANTEY HANGER LLP I 600 West 6th Street, Suite 300 I Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

DIRECT 817-877-2818 I DIRECT FAX 817-333-2918 I EMAIL dspeed@canteyhanger.com 

From: Tim Davis 

Sent: Thursday, July 29, 20211:54 PM 

To: Melanie K. Okon <mokon@m unckwi lson.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwilson.com>; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckw il son.com>; Tiffany Kahler <tkah ler@munckwilson.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL) Current photo 

It looks li ke your photo is from the east of the cu lvert. Here is a video taken just now at the cu lvert. 

Based on our uneducated guess, if a foot or two were dug out from the culvert to where the digging 

was done, th is water wou ld f low. My client tel ls me th is is fil l t hat was placed during the dirt work 

that has washed to th is area. 

https://vimeo.com/580867015/0609268464 

CANTEY HANGER U .l' 
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TIMOTHY DAVIS 
CANTEY HANGER LLP 
600 West 6th Street, Su ite 300 

Fort Worth , Texas 76 1 02 

817 .877.2804- Direct Phone 

817 .877.2807- Fax 

www.canteyhanger.com 

A lso Licensed in Kentucky and Ohio 

Member of MERIT AS Law Firm s Worldwide 

Confidential ity: Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the nature of this transmittal, the information contained in this e­
mail message is confidential and is intended for the sole use of the intended recip ient(s). Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure or distribution is prohibited. 

Signature: Unless expressly stated in this email , nothing in this message should or can be construed as a digital or electronic 
signature. 

From: Melanie K. Okon [ma il to:mokon@munckwi lson.com ] 

Sent: Thursday, July 29, 20211 :17 PM 

To: Tim Davis <tdavis@canteyhanger.com> 

Cc: Teresa Biederman <tbiederman@munckwilson .com >; Sheryl Haywood 

<shaywood@munckw il son .com>; Tiffany Kahler <tkahler@munckwil son.com> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Current photo 

> 

Sent from my iPhone 
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Exhibit “J” 
 

Order granting Temporary Injunction  
against Petitioner dated 3/21/22 

 
  

0135



 

Order Granting Temporary Injunction        Page 1 

CAUSE NO. 352-326387-21 

SIGMA PRO PROPERTIES, LLC, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

VS. 
 
1817 LACEY LTD., 
 

Defendant. 
 

IN THE 352nd DISTRICT COURT of 
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS 

 

ORDER GRANTING TEMPORARY INJUNCTION 
 

 The Plaintiff’s Motion for Temporary Injunction came before the Court for hearing on 

July 23, 2021.  Having heard evidence and argument from both Parties and after careful 

consideration of the Pleadings on file and the applicable law, the Court makes the following 

findings and orders as follows: 

1. At all relevant times, Plaintiff was the owner of and was entitled to possess real 

property located in Tarrant County, Texas, which is located at 13241 Harmon Road, Fort 

Worth, Texas 76177. 

2. At all relevant times, Defendant was the owner of real property located adjacent 

to the property owned by Plaintiff, which is located at 1817 Lacy Drive, Fort Worth, Texas 

76177. 

3. Before the activities described in Paragraph 4 below, Plaintiff experienced the 

full use and enjoyment of its property. 

4. On or about July 7, 2021 and in the days prior, Defendant, through agents or 

employees, placed undergrowth, soil, and debris into and across an unnamed tributary on its 

property, effectively impeding the natural flow of water in that tributary. That action has 

caused the water in the tributary to back up, flooding Plaintiff’s property. 

5. Defendant’s conduct in placing undergrowth, soil, and debris in this unnamed 

352-326387-21
FILED

TARRANT COUNTY
7/26/2021 11:24 AM

THOMAS A. WILDER
DISTRICT CLERK
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Order Granting Temporary Injunction        Page 2 

tributary and in this manner was done without Plaintiff’s knowledge, and without Plaintiff’s 

authorization or consent. 

6. Plaintiff has established a probable right to relief on its claims against 

Defendant for trespass, nuisance, and negligence. 

7. Defendant’s actions are also a violation of Tex. Water Code § 11.086 because 

Defendant is diverting or impounding the natural flow of surface waters in a manner that 

damages Plaintiff’s property by the overflow of the water diverted or impounded.   

8. Injunctive relief, among other remedies, is available for such a violation.  Tex. 

Water Code § 11.086(b). 

9. Injunctive relief is also available to Plaintiffs if “irreparable injury to real or 

personal property is threatened, irrespective of any remedy at law.”  Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. 

Code § 65.011(5).   

10. Defendant’s actions threaten irreparable injury to Plaintiff’s real or personal 

property because the actions are causing the Plaintiff’s property to flood and the ground to 

over-saturate, possibly destabilizing structures on the property.   

11. If Defendant had not taken these actions, Plaintiff’s property would not flood 

and the ground would not over-saturate.   

12. If Plaintiff’s property continues to flood, water may cover its parking lots and 

prevent reasonable access into its facility.  This will result in a disruption to its business, which 

the Court finds is an irreparable injury. 

13. Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law for its injuries, which are continuing.  

The damage caused to Plaintiff’s use and enjoyment of its property constitute an extreme 

hardship and cannot be accurately calculated or cannot be measured by any certain pecuniary 

standard, especially if Plaintiff is not afforded injunctive relief.  Not only do these losses 

include property damage but Plaintiff has established that its business operation will be 
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Order Granting Temporary Injunction        Page 3 

interrupted if its property floods, leading to work stoppages and lost profits.  Disruption to a 

company’s business are types of injuries that establish irreparable injury, as assigning a dollar 

value to such intangibles is difficult.  Frequent Flyer Depot, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc., 

281 S.W.3d 215, 228-229 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2009, pet. denied).  “Moreover, assigning a 

dollar amount to such intangibles as a company’s loss of clientele, goodwill, marketing 

techniques, and office stability, among others, is not easy.” Id. at 228. 

14. A temporary injunction is necessary in this matter to preserve the status quo.  

“Status quo is defined as ‘the last, actual, peaceable, noncontested status which preceded the 

pending controversy.’” Lifeguard Benefit Services, Inc. v. Direct Med. Network Sols., Inc., 

308 S.W.3d 102, 114 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2010, no pet.) (quoting Universal Health Servs., 

Inc. v. Thompson, 24 S.W.3d 570, 577 (Tex. App.-Austin 2000, no pet.)).  

15. “If an act of one party alters the relationship between that party and another, 

and the latter contests the action, the status quo cannot be the relationship as it exists after 

the action.” Id. (quoting Benavides ISD v. Guerra, 681 S.W.2d 246, 249 (Tex. App.-San 

Antonio 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.)). 

16. The status quo is the condition of the tributary as it existed, then, before 

Defendant’s actions caused the flooding and when the water was allowed to flow in its natural 

state. 

17. A mandatory temporary injunction, requiring Defendant to take affirmative 

action, is warranted due to the extreme hardship caused by Defendant’s actions. See Boatman 

v. Lites, 888 S.W.2d 90, 93 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1994, no writ) (holding mandatory injunction 

requiring removal of dirt berm was necessitated by evidence that adjacent landowners would 

suffer irreparable harm from water run-off caused by berm: “Had the [trial] court ordered a 

temporary injunction, without making the order mandatory in nature, the order would have 

been useless.”).  
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Order Granting Temporary Injunction        Page 4 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that:  

18. Plaintiff’s Motion for Temporary Injunction is GRANTED; 

19. Defendant shall, by 5:00 p.m. Wednesday, August 28, 2021, remove the dirt 

and fill Defendant placed that is blocking the flow of water going north; and  

20. Defendant shall immediately cease all direct or indirect actions which block or 

impound the normal rate of flow of the unnamed tributary; 

21. This Order, pursuant to Rule 683 of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure, is 

binding upon the Parties to this action, their officers, agents, servants, employees, and upon 

those persons in active concert or participation with them who receive actual notice of the 

order by personal service or otherwise; 

22. Trial in this matter is set for     ; 

23. Bond is hereby fixed at $500,000. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Signed this ______ day of July, 2021 at     a.m./p.m. 

 

      
JUDGE PRESIDING 
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Exhibit “K” 
 

Order granting Temporary Restraining Order  
issued 7/21/21 against Petitioner 
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Order Granting Temporary Restraining Order       Page 1 

 

 
CAUSE NO.: 352-326387-21 

 

SIGMA PRO PROPERTIES, LLC, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

VS. 
 
1817 LACEY LTD., 
 

Defendant. 
 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT of 
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS 

 
 

ORDER GRANTING TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER 
 
 
 Pending before the Court is an Application for Temporary Restraining Order filed by 

Plaintiff, Sigma Pro Properties, LLC.  Due to the exigent circumstances set forth in Plaintiff’s 

Verified Petition, the Court has considered the application on an emergency, ex parte basis.  

After careful consideration of Plaintiff’s verified pleading, the evidence cited therein and 

attached thereto, and the applicable law, the Court finds Plaintiff’s application to be 

meritorious and makes the following findings. 

1. At all relevant times, Plaintiff was the owner of and was entitled to possess real 

property located in Tarrant County, Texas, which is located at 13241 Harmon Road, Fort 

Worth, Texas 76177. 

2. At all relevant times, Defendant was the owner of real property located adjacent 

to the property owned by Plaintiff, which is located at 1817 Lacy Drive, Fort Worth, Texas 

76177. 

3. Before sustaining the damages and injuries complained of in its petition, 

Plaintiff experienced the full use and enjoyment of its property. 

Amended
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Order Granting Temporary Restraining Order       Page 2 

 

4. On or about July 7, 2021 and in the days prior, Defendant, through agents or 

employees, placed undergrowth, soil, and debris into and across an unnamed tributary on its 

property, effectively impeding the natural flow of water in that tributary, which is causing the 

water in the tributary to back up, flooding Plaintiff’s property. 

5. The Court has reviewed evidence of Defendant’s current activities and the 

resulting flood damage to Plaintiff’s property. 

6. Defendant’s conduct in placing undergrowth, soil, and debris in this unnamed 

tributary was done without Plaintiff’s knowledge, and without Plaintiff’s authorization or 

consent. 

7. Plaintiff has established a probable right to relief.  If its claims are ultimately 

established, Defendant will be liable for trespass. 

8. Plaintiff has established that it will suffer a probable injury in the interim for 

which it will have no adequate remedy at law. An injury is irreparable if the injured party 

cannot be adequately compensated in damages, or if the damages cannot be measured by any 

certain pecuniary standard. Butnara v. Ford Motor Co., 84 S.W. 3d 198, 204 (Tex. 2002); 

T.L. v. Cook Children’s Med. Ctr., 607 S.W.3d 9,35 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2020, pet. denied) 

(citing Butnara). 

9. Plaintiff has demonstrated a probable and irreparable injury will occur if the 

Court does not prevent and enjoin these actions. Defendant, by continuing to frustrate 

Plaintiff’s use and enjoyment of its property, is attempting to deprive Plaintiff of its property 

rights. The manner in which Defendant is engaging in this conduct is both known and 

unknown at this time. Thus, if the actions of Defendant are not restrained immediately, 

Plaintiff will suffer an injury for which it cannot be adequately compensated in damages and 
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Order Granting Temporary Restraining Order       Page 3 

 

that cannot be measured by any certain pecuniary standard. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Defendants must: 

10. Remove all undergrowth, soil, and debris that Defendant’s agents or employees 

placed in the unnamed tributary on Defendant’s property until the water flows through the 

tributary at its normal rate of flow; and  

11. Immediately cease all direct or indirect actions which block or impound the 

normal rate of flow of the unnamed tributary. 

12. This Order shall automatically expire (unless extended by further order of the 

Court) at midnight on the 14th day after this Order is signed. Thus, this Order shall expire 

(unless extended by further order of the Court) on _______________________, 2021. 

13. A temporary injunction hearing is hereby set on 

________________________, 2021. 

14. Plaintiff shall post a bond of $   . 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Signed this ____ day of July, 2021 at _______ a.m./p.m. 

 

              
       JUDGE PRESIDING 

July 21

July 21 at 11:00 a.m.

1,000.00

7th July 3:00 
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Exhibit “L” 
 

E-mail dated June 18, 2020, from Mr. Simpson 
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CAUSE NO.: 352-326387-21 

 

SIGMA PRO PROPERTIES, LLC, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

VS. 
 
1817 LACEY LTD., 
 

Defendant. 
 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT of 
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS 

 
 

ORDER GRANTING TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER 
 
 
 Pending before the Court is an Application for Temporary Restraining Order filed by 

Plaintiff, Sigma Pro Properties, LLC.  Due to the exigent circumstances set forth in Plaintiff’s 

Verified Petition, the Court has considered the application on an emergency, ex parte basis.  

After careful consideration of Plaintiff’s verified pleading, the evidence cited therein and 

attached thereto, and the applicable law, the Court finds Plaintiff’s application to be 

meritorious and makes the following findings. 

1. At all relevant times, Plaintiff was the owner of and was entitled to possess real 

property located in Tarrant County, Texas, which is located at 13241 Harmon Road, Fort 

Worth, Texas 76177. 

2. At all relevant times, Defendant was the owner of real property located adjacent 

to the property owned by Plaintiff, which is located at 1817 Lacy Drive, Fort Worth, Texas 

76177. 

3. Before sustaining the damages and injuries complained of in its petition, 

Plaintiff experienced the full use and enjoyment of its property. 

Amended
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4. On or about July 7, 2021 and in the days prior, Defendant, through agents or 

employees, placed undergrowth, soil, and debris into and across an unnamed tributary on its 

property, effectively impeding the natural flow of water in that tributary, which is causing the 

water in the tributary to back up, flooding Plaintiff’s property. 

5. The Court has reviewed evidence of Defendant’s current activities and the 

resulting flood damage to Plaintiff’s property. 

6. Defendant’s conduct in placing undergrowth, soil, and debris in this unnamed 

tributary was done without Plaintiff’s knowledge, and without Plaintiff’s authorization or 

consent. 

7. Plaintiff has established a probable right to relief.  If its claims are ultimately 

established, Defendant will be liable for trespass. 

8. Plaintiff has established that it will suffer a probable injury in the interim for 

which it will have no adequate remedy at law. An injury is irreparable if the injured party 

cannot be adequately compensated in damages, or if the damages cannot be measured by any 

certain pecuniary standard. Butnara v. Ford Motor Co., 84 S.W. 3d 198, 204 (Tex. 2002); 

T.L. v. Cook Children’s Med. Ctr., 607 S.W.3d 9,35 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2020, pet. denied) 

(citing Butnara). 

9. Plaintiff has demonstrated a probable and irreparable injury will occur if the 

Court does not prevent and enjoin these actions. Defendant, by continuing to frustrate 

Plaintiff’s use and enjoyment of its property, is attempting to deprive Plaintiff of its property 

rights. The manner in which Defendant is engaging in this conduct is both known and 

unknown at this time. Thus, if the actions of Defendant are not restrained immediately, 

Plaintiff will suffer an injury for which it cannot be adequately compensated in damages and 
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that cannot be measured by any certain pecuniary standard. 

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that Defendants must: 

10. Remove all undergrowth, soil, and debris that Defendant’s agents or employees 

placed in the unnamed tributary on Defendant’s property until the water flows through the 

tributary at its normal rate of flow; and  

11. Immediately cease all direct or indirect actions which block or impound the 

normal rate of flow of the unnamed tributary. 

12. This Order shall automatically expire (unless extended by further order of the 

Court) at midnight on the 14th day after this Order is signed. Thus, this Order shall expire 

(unless extended by further order of the Court) on _______________________, 2021. 

13. A temporary injunction hearing is hereby set on 

________________________, 2021. 

14. Plaintiff shall post a bond of $   . 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Signed this ____ day of July, 2021 at _______ a.m./p.m. 

 

              
       JUDGE PRESIDING 

July 21

July 21 at 11:00 a.m.

1,000.00

7th July 3:00 
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Exhibit “M” 
 

Voicemail from Mr. Simpson to Mr. Berman 
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Exhibit “N” 
 

E-mail Exchange evidencing Soil and Water Testing 
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Exhibit “O” 
 

TCEQ Investigation Report 
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